orpERNO. 18 4 18
ENTERED OCT 26 2018
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON
UG 344
In the Matter of

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS ORDER
COMPANY, dba NW NATURAL,

Request for a General Rate Revision.

DISPOSITION: FIRST STIPULATION ADOPTED; SECOND STIPULATION
REJECTED IN PART; GAS STORAGE ISSUE RESOLVED

I SUMMARY

In this order, we address Northwest Natural Gas Company’s (NW Natural) request for an
8.3 percent increase in rates to produce $40.38 million in additional revenues. We adopt
the first all-party partial settlement of issues related to the request, but reject in part the
second partial stipulation with respect to the regulatory treatment of the impact of the
passage of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA) on NW Natural’s excess deferred income
tax (EDIT) account and proposed amortization of the existing pension balancing account.
We also resolve issues relating to the allocation of costs and benefits associated with the
revenues derived from NW Natural’s gas storage and optimization activities, and direct
the parties to engage in further proceedings to address the remaining issues.

As aresult of these decisions, we authorize an overall initial rate increase of 3.72 percent
or approximately $23.4 million in revenues. Combined with the earlier purchase gas
adjustment rate decrease we approved in Order No. 18-386, customer bills will decrease
on average by 2.1 percent for residential customers, 3.4 percent for commercial
customers, and 6.2 percent for industrial customers effective November 1, 2018.!

II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

NW Natural is a public utility providing gas service within the meaning of ORS 757.005,
and is subject to our jurisdiction with respect to the prices and terms of service for its
Oregon retail customers.

! A revenue requirement summary reflecting our decisions in this order is attached as Appendix C.



OorDERNO.18 4 19

On December 29, 2017, NW Natural filed revised tariff schedules to go into effect
November 1, 2018 which would increase overall rates by 8.3 percent to produce
additional revenues of $52.4 million, or $40.38 million after adjustments for decoupling
are considered, representing an incremental increase of approximately 6.3 percent on
customers’ future billing rates. On March 20, 2018, the company filed supplemental
direct testimony. To develop its proposed rates, the company used a twelve month period
ending October 31, 2019 as the test year and a twelve month period ending December 31,
2017, as the historical base year.

During the course of the proceedings, Northwest Industrial Gas Users (now named
Alliance of Western Energy Consumers (AWEC) intervened as a party. The Oregon
Citizens’ Utility Board (CUB) intervened as a matter of right under ORS 774.180.

The parties and the Commission staff (Staff) conducted discovery, filed testimony, and
engaged in settlement discussions. A majority of the issues, including adjustments to the
revenue requirement, rate spread and rate design, were ultimately resolved by the parties
through the execution of a stipulation filed on August 6, 2018. This first stipulation was
supported by joint testimony filed September 14, 2018, and is attached as Appendix A.

The first all-party stipulation did not resolve three disputed issues: (1) the appropriate
means to recognize the impact of the passage of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA) on
NW Natural’s excess deferred income tax (EDIT) account; (2) addressing the
amortization of the pension balancing account; and (3) the allocation of the revenues
derived from NW Natural’s gas storage and optimization activities. Following
additional settlement discussions, NW Natural, CUB and Staff filed a second stipulation
on September 7, 2018, settling the first two issues supported by joint testimony. The
second stipulation is attached as Appendix B. AWEC opposed the second stipulation.
The parties reached no agreement with respect to third disputed issue, the allocation of
the revenues derived from NW Natural’s gas storage and optimization activities.

III.  FIRST STIPULATION

We outline the nature of the first stipulation, summarize each initially disputed issue that
was the subject of the negotiated settlement in that stipulation, and provide our decision.

A. Adjustments to Revenue Requirement

In its supplemental filing, NW Natural reduced its initial requested increase in its revenue
requirement to reflect the passage of the TCJA on the test year and our approval of the



oroerN0. 18 4 19

depreciation study in docket UM 1808.2 The impact of these revisions was to reduce the
requested revenue requirement increase to $37.8 million, or $25.7 million after
consideration for decoupling.

In the stipulation, the parties further agree to adjustments that reduce the revenue
requirement increase by $21.8 million, from the $37.8 million to $16.0 million. The
parties agree that NW Natural will file rate schedules in compliance with the proposed
adjustments and the resolution of the remaining outstanding issues, effective
November 1, 2018. The proposed reductions reflect adjustments summarized in the

following table:
ISSUE | ADJUSTMENT REVENUE
NO. REQUIREMENT
EFFECT
1 Return on Equity at 9.400% ($5,127,000)
2 Miscellaneous Revenues ($70,000)
3 Promotions & Concessions, Advertising, ($3,401,000)
Miscellaneous Administrative and General, and
Affiliated Interests
4 Director and Officer Insurance ($196,000)
5 Fee-Free Bankcard ($185,000)
6 Meals, Entertainment, Gifts and Travel ($936,000)
7 Wages, Salaries, Incentives and Medical Expense ($6,171,000)
8 Gas Storage ($16,000)
9 Plant Maintenance ($41,000)
10 Distribution ($206,000)
11 Customer Accounts ($103,000)
12 Memberships, Dues and Donations ($191,000)
13 Stock Issuance Costs ($1,233,000)
14 Property Tax ($152,000)
15 Oregon Department of Energy Fees ($20,000)
16 Research and Development Fees ($22,000)
17 Plant Test-Year Capital Expenditures ($3,719,000)
18 Customer Deposits ($27,000)
Total Adjustments ($21,816,000)
Incremental Revenue Requirement $16,000,000

2 See In re Northwest Natural Gas Company’s Update Depreciation Study, Docket No. UM 1808, Order
No. 18-007 (Jan 5, 2018).



ORDERNO.18 4 19

1. Issue 1 and Issue 13: Return on Equity, Stock Issuance Costs, and Cost
of Capital

In its initial filing, NW Natural proposed a rate of return (ROR) of 7.62 percent, which
was based on capital structure with a 50/50 ratio between equity and long term debt, a
proposed Return on Equity (ROE) of 10.0 percent and a long term debt cost of 5.233
percent.

Staff provided substantial independent analysis of NW Natural’s proposal regarding cost
of capital, and supported the company’s proposed capital structure and cost of long-term
debt, but proposed an ROE of 9.0 percent resulting in an adjusted ROR of 7.12 percent.
Staff provided testimony regarding its ROE and stock issuance cost adjustments, arguing
that its proposed reduction of the company’s ROE to 9.0 percent was within a reasonable
range of 8.7 to 9.3 percent. Staff also proposed to exclude stock issuance costs as a
separate revenue requirement item.

After settlement discussions, the stipulating parties agree to an ROE of 9.4 percent, a
5.233 percent cost of long-term debt with an overall ROR of 7.317 percent. The parties
further agree that the company would not recover stock issuance as a separate revenue
requirement item. This compromise on these items results in a proposed reduction to
revenue requirement of $6,360,000.°

2. Issue 2: Miscellaneous Revenues

NW Natural’s initial filing included miscellaneous revenues calculated using a three-year
average (October 2014 through September 2017); although if the amounts for a particular
category were trending upward or downward, the most recent year was used as
representative for the test year forecast. The company used the twelve months ending
September 2017 as a proxy for the base year due to data availability when the Initial
Filing was finalized.

Staff’s original recommendation applied certain adjustments. However, in generally
adopting Staff’s recommendation in the stipulation, the parties agree that calculation
errors necessitated changes to Staff’s original recommendation. The adjustment
ultimately results in a reduction to the revenue requirement of $70,000.*

3 Stipulating Parties/100, McVay, Gardner, Jenks, and Mullins/6-8.
4 1d. at 8-9.



orpErN0. 18 4189

3. Issue 3: Promotions & Concessions, Advertising, Miscellaneous
Administrative & General, and Affiliated Interests

The parties agreed to adjustments to these categories as a compromise between the
company’s initial filing and Staff’s recommendations. Staff had proposed reductions in
these categories totaling $14,754,000. CUB also provided recommendations with respect
to these accounts.

After a discussion of the parties’ respective arguments, the stipulating parties reached a
compromise adjustment of $3,306,000 that reflects some of Staff’s suggestions and
correcting errors identified during discovery and testimony. The agreement results in a
revenue requirement reduction of $3,401,000.

4. Issue 4: Director and Officer Insurance

NW Natural included its actual premium amounts for Oregon-allocated director and
officer (D&O) insurance in its initial filing. Staff proposed a 50-50 sharing of this
expense between ratepayers and shareholders. The stipulating parties agree to a
reduction of $191,000 to expense to reflect the removal of 50 percent of the Oregon-
allocated expense associated with D&O insurance, a compromise between the company’s

initial filing and Staff’s proposal, resulting in a reduction to revenue requirement of
$196,000.°

5. Issue 5: Fee-Free Bankcard Costs

In its initial filing, NW Natural included costs associated with increased adoption of its
fee-free bankcard program that we approved in docket UG 221 (the company’s last
general rate proceeding). The company’s forecast for the test year was based on historical
trends and indicated that the company’s view is that the adoption rate will continue to
increase. Staff proposed adjustments to these costs totaling a $690,000 reduction in the
revenue requirement, including a reduction to reflect Staff’s estimation of savings related
to adoption of the program and also a lower projected adoption rate for the test year.
Although NW Natural did not agree with Staff’s projection of the adoption rate or the
method for calculating associated savings, the stipulating parties agree to a $185,000
reduction in the revenue requirement.

51d. at 14-15.



orbERNO. 18 4 19

6. Issue 6: Meals, Entertainment, Gifts, and Travel

NW Natural’s initial filing proposed to include its costs associated with employee meals,
entertainment, gifts and travel, asserting that the costs were necessary for business
purpose-related travel and to reward employee performance.® Staff proposed the
following changes resulting in a $1,266,732 reduction to the revenue requirement:

e Removal of the costs associated with employee awards (i.e., employee gifts
and entertainment) in their entirety;

e Removal of fifty percent of all meals expense regardless of category (i.e.,
regardless of whether the meals expense was for bargaining or non-bargaining
unit employees); and

e Removal of between fifty and 100 percent of travel expenses based on Staff’s
analysis of the descriptions provided for each travel expense item

In the stipulation, the parties agree to a $936,000 reduction to the revenue requirement
reflecting a compromise based on acknowledging non-meals expense erroneously
included in the initial filing, the non-discretionary meals expenses related to employees
under union contracts, the correction of an error in calculating mileage expense and a
fifty percent sharing of employee awards costs between shareholders and customers.

7. Issue 7: Salaries, Wages, Incentives, and Medical Benefits

NW Natural projected its wages, salary, and medical benefit costs based on trend surveys
performed by outside organizations and also its own analysis of company-specific
considerations, including the requirements of the company’s bargaining unit agreements
for wages-and salaries and the company’s actual claims experience with respect to
medical benefits. In its initial filing, NW Natural had sought a change to our policy
regarding incentive pay, arguing that our policy was not in line with other regulatory
commissions on this issue.’

Staff proposed adjustments to projected wages and salaries resulting from the use of the
All-Urban consumer price index as the escalation factor. With respect to the company’s
proposal that incentive pay disallowance be revisited and a means of sharing the costs be
utilized, Staff recommended modifications to the proposal. Specifically Staff proposed
that all officer incentive pay would be disallowed and that non-officer incentive pay
would be disallowed at fifty percent, if based on non-financial metrics or at seventy-five

6 Id. at 16, citing NW Natural/1700, Moncayo/91-94.
7Id. at 18, citing NW Natural/700, Doolittle/11-12,14.

6



orDERNOJ8® 4 19

percent if based on financial metrics. Staff also recommended downward adjustments to
projected medical benefit costs during the test year, based on Staff’s analysis of insurance
cost trends. The effect of Staff’s proposals would be a $9,415,000 reduction to the
revenue requirement.

The stipulating parties agree to an adjustment that took each of these recommendations
into account, resulting in a proposed reduction to the revenue requirement of $6,171,000.

8. Issue 8: Gas Storage Operations and Maintenance Expense

In its initial filing, NW Natural included gas storage expense based on actual costs
incurred during the Base Year in the Oregon-allocated amount of $5,377,449. Staff
proposed to reduce these costs using a three-year historical average of costs. The
stipulating parties agree to a reduction of $16,000 as a compromise as it reflects the rising
costs actually being experienced by the company and contributes to the overall fair
resolution of revenue requirement in this case.

9. Issue 9: Plant Maintenance

In its initial filing, NW Natural proposed plant maintenance costs based on actual costs
during the Base Year in the amount of $2.1 million. Staff recommended a reduction of
$113,000 to these costs based on its calculation of a three-year average. The stipulating
parties reached a compromise that resulted in a reduction of $41,000 to the revenue
requirement.

10. Issue 10: Distribution O&M

The total costs proposed by NW Natural in its initial filing were $13.09 million, based on
actual costs incurred during the base year and reflected actual increasing costs, including
higher contractual costs for locating services.® Staff proposed an adjustment decreasing
NW Natural’s revenue requirement by $2.1 million based on its use of a three-year
average to calculate these costs.

The stipulating parties agreed to a reduction of $206,000 to revenue requirement as a
compromise between the company’s initial filing and Staff’s recommended adjustments
because it reflected the company’s actual experience regarding rising costs, while
acknowledging Staff’s proposal to more closely align the test year distribution O&M to a
three-year average.

8 Id at 21, citing NW Natural/1700, Moncayo/82.



ORDERNO.18 419

11. Issue 11: Customer Accounts

NW Natural proposed to include approximately $18.2 million in expense related to
customer accounts calculated; the non-labor portion of this expense totaled $5.32 million
for the test year. The company’s proposal represented a 4.5 percent decrease from the
base year expense. Staff proposed an adjustment of $356,517 to NW Natural’s customer
accounts costs in rate base, based on its use of a three-year average. The stipulating
parties agree to a reduction to revenue requirement of $103,000.°

12.  Issue 12: Memberships, Dues and Donations

The company’s initial filing proposed to recover all expense associated with its dues and
memberships based on NW Natural’s actual 2017 expense, escalated for the test year.
The total Oregon-allocated amount proposed by the company for the test year was
$1,010,884.

Staff proposed several reductions to the costs in these categories, including a reduction of
twenty-five percent to the costs associated with national and regional organizations,
based on Staff’s assertion that this represents a reasonable estimation of the costs
associated with lobbying expenses. Staff’s proposed adjustments resulted in a total
proposed reduction of $451,525.

The stipulating parties agree that an adjustment to the proposed costs for fees associated
with national and regional organizations was reasonable for purposes of reaching
resolution of this case. The proposed adjustment resulted in a reduction to revenue
requirement of $191,000.1°

13. Issue 13: Stock Issuance Costs

As discussed above in Issue 1, the parties resolved disputes related to stock issuance cost
adjustments as part of an integrated agreement on return on equity and costs of capital.

14.  Issue 14: Property Tax
The company included property tax amounts for the test year that were calculated using

the rate resulting from a one-third, two-third average of the 2016 and 2017 rates,
respectively, derived by taking the assessed taxes divided by net utility plant at

9 Id at22.
10 14 at 23, citing NW Natural/1726, Moncayo/7 and Staff/900, Rossow/2-3.

8



orpErNo. 18 418

December 31 of the year prior to each assessment. The rate was then applied to net plant
at year end 2017 for the 2018 tax assessment and to year end 2018 for the 2019 tax
assessment. Finally, the forecast assessments for the two years were then combined at a
ratio of eight months of 2018 and four months of 2019 to arrive at an appropriate tax
expense to include for the test year because the ratio is based on property tax assessments
occurring on a July to June cycle. The total property tax amount derived using this
method and proposed by the company for the test year was $22,381,734.!1

Staff proposed an adjustment to the company’s proposed property tax based on its use of
a three-year average to calculate a tax rate, and also a disallowance of gross plant
amounts. This adjustment resulted in a proposed reduction of $1,104,000.

Although the parties did not necessarily agree on the methodology for calculating the test
year property tax expense, the stipulating parties agree to a settlement approach of half of
the adjustment reflecting the use of the three-year average, resulting in a reduction to
revenue requirement of $152,000. Other stipulated adjustments concerning gross plant
reflected property tax effects as a component of those adjustments.

15.  Issue 15: Oregon Department of Energy Fees

NW Natural proposed to include $818,485 in ODOE fees for the test year. This amount
was calculated using a one-third/two-third average effective rate for the two-year period
of 2015 and 2016, and applying the average effective rate to total operating revenues. 1>
Staff recommended use of a three-year average to calculate the ODOE fees instead of the
company’s proposal resulted in a proposed reduction of $48,000. The stipulating parties
did not agree on the proposed approach but settled on using a non-weighted two-year
average effective rate that results in a reduction to revenue requirement of $20,000.

16.  Issue 16: Research and Development Fees

NW Natural’s initial filing included a research and development tax credit in its tax
expense based on data from 2015 resulting in a $76,000 reduction of income tax for the
test year. AWEC proposed a reduction to the revenue requirement in the amount of
$75,398 based on the company’s 2016 tax return and also to account for the impacts of
the 2017 federal Tax Act.!> The company disagreed with AWEC’s calculation with
respect to the use of the 2016 return, because NW Natural believed it was not indicative
of the underlying expense and credit to be expected in the test year. In the stipulation,

" Id. at 24, citing NW Natural/209, McVay/1.
12 Id at 25, citing NW Natural/200, McVay/17.
13 Id. at 26, citing AWEC/200, Mullins/5.



orperNo. 18 4 19

however, NW Natural does agree to update the credit in recognition of the change in the
corporate tax rate resulting from the 2017 federal tax rate, which resulted in a revenue
requirement reduction of $22,000.'4

17.  Issue 17: Plant Test-Year Capital Expenditures

The company’s initial filing included the costs associated with the following categories of
capital projects: (a) all capital projects completed since the company’s last rate case
(docket UG 221) that will be used and useful as of the rate effective date in this case; and
(b) all capital projects that will be completed during the test year. For projects completed
since the company’s last rate case, the company proposed to recover the total investment,
less depreciation incurred since the date the project was completed. For capital projects
that will be completed during the test year, the company used an average through the test
year so that customers’ rates will reflect those investments only to the extent that they are
used and useful in providing utility service during the test year. The company proposed a
total rate base related to capital projects of $1,586,290,000 and to include $111,273,923
in incremental capital costs for the test year related to capital projects.'

Staff proposed a reduction of $191,146,000 to rate base to reflect a recommendation to
disallow investment related to certain projects that were projected to be completed in the
six months leading up to the rate effective date of November 1, 2018, to remove most
investment related to projects planned for completion during the test year (beginning
November 1, 2018), to adjust the calculation for the land and building component of
gross plant, and to adjust gross plant resulting in a reduction to construction overhead for
the years 2013 through June 30, 2018. In addition, Staff specifically proposed to
disallow certain costs associated with the company’s Mid-Willamette Valley Feeder and
Corvallis Loop Projects. The total net adjustment proposed by Staff for all capital
projects would reduce the revenue requirement by $17.2 million.

AWEC also proposed to remove projects that were not in service by the November 1,
2018 rate effective date. Further, AWEC proposed adjustments to NW Natural’s capital
forecasting methodology.

The stipulating parties agree to reduce rate base by $33,730,000 to reflect removal of
projects that will not go into service until after November 1, 2018, except that the
stipulating parties agree to include a portion of those capital additions related to customer
acquisitions. This results in a reduction to the revenue requirement of $5,389,000. The
stipulating parties also include an addition of $13,516,000 to rate base in recognition of

1414
15 Id. at 27, citing NW Natural/1700, Moncayo/24.

10



orDErNO, 18 419

the capital associated with new customers added during the test year. This adjustment
results in an increase to the revenue requirement of $1,671,000. While AWEC and CUB
do not agree that the adjustment for new customers should apply in other instances, they
both accept this adjustment as compromise in the context of the overall settlement of the
issues in this stipulation.

18.  Issue 18: Customer Deposits

NW Natural proposed to include a reduction to rate base for customer deposits of
$3,849,000'¢ calculated using a one X factor regression model to estimate the trend for
the test year using monthly historical balances form January 2014 through September
2017. Staff proposed an adjustment to the calculation of customer deposits based on its
methodology of trending over the 2010-2017 period; Staff’s adjustment would result in a
reduction of $576,000 to rate base.!”

The stipulating parties agree to use NW Natural’s methodology but adjusted to update
Staff’s calculation with monthly values instead of the proposed year-end approach. This

results in a reduction to rate base of $291,000 and a reduction to revenue requirement of
$27,000.

B. Rate Spread

The stipulating parties agree to the rate spread as shown in Appendix B to the stipulation.
Specifically, the stipulating parties agree that the final base rate increase approved in this
matter will be applied using an “equal percent of margin” calculation. This calculation
takes the margin revenue by rate schedule at current rates and divides that by NW
Natural’s total margin to derive a percentage rate. The percentage rate is then multiplied
by the incremental revenue requirement ($16 million) to calculate the dollar increase
apportioned to each rate schedule.

C. Miscellaneous Issues
1. Promotions and Concessions
In addressing the Revenue Requirement Issue 3, above, the parties did not agree on the

categorization of certain advertising expenses that Staff determined were more
appropriately categorized as promotions.'® As part of the stipulation, NW Natural agrees

16 Id. at 29, citing NW Natural/201, McVay/1.
7 Id. at 30, citing Staff/100, Gardner/23.
18 Id. at 32, citing Staff/400, Anderson/14.

11



orpErNO. 18 4 19

to review and amend its categorization of these costs as necessary and appropriate to
address concerns raised by Staff in this proceeding.

2. Capital Project Attestations

In conjunction with the resolution of Revenue Requirement Issue 17, Plant Test-Year
Capital Expenditures, the company provided an attestation from a company officer on
October 5, 2018 which identified three capital projects over $1,000,000 that were
expected to be completed by the rate effective date, as of the initial filing, but are no
longer on track for completion by October 31, 2018. The company stated that, under the
terms of the second stipulation, it would remove such projects from rate base for
purposes of calculating the rates pursuant to the stipulation.

3. Revenue Decoupling

NW Natural’s initial filing included a proposal to modify the company’s revenue
decoupling mechanism. CUB expressed concerns about the legality of the company’s
proposal to include weather-related variations in its decoupling mechanism.!® As part of
the settlement negotiation process, the company has agreed to withdraw this proposal and
retain its current decoupling mechanism with the following exception.

The stipulating parties have agree that it is appropriate to administer decoupling for NW
Natural’s commercial customer class on a rate schedule specific basis (Rate Schedules 3
and 31) instead of on the currently effective combined basis.

4. Capital Additions

During the course of the proceeding, Staff raised issues regarding how the NW Natural
forecasts the test year capital additions costs. In addition to the compromise contained in
the stipulation resulting in adjustment to the revenue requirement, the company has
agreed to respond to additional discovery requests regarding its forecast for capital
additions.

D. Commission Resolution

We find that the stipulation as a unified agreement represents a reasonable compromise
for many reasons, including the following: (1) the stipulation results in a 2.55 percent
increase to total revenues, or a 4.57 percent margin increase; (2) the stipulation represents
a fair settlement of nearly all revenue requirement issues; (3) settlement of the issues

19 Id. at 33, citing CUB/100, Jenks-Gehrke/22-32.

12



OoRDERNO. 18 4 19

presented in the stipulation significantly reduces the scope of litigation in this proceeding;
and (4) the terms of the stipulation provide certainty that the costs proposed in this case
will be in service for the benefit of Oregon customers during the test year.

We acknowledge that the parties do not necessarily agree on the various methodologies
used to support the various adjustments contained in the stipulation, and that the
stipulation as a whole represents a reasonable compromise on these issues. Nonetheless,
we find that the stipulation as a whole represents a reasonable resolution of the identified
issues and contributes to an overall settlement in the public interest. We adopt the first
stipulation in its entirety.

IV.  THE SECOND STIPULATION

While all of the parties were able to come to an agreement with respect to a vast majority
of the issues raised in this proceeding via the all-party stipulation, three separate and
distinct matters remained unresolved: (1) how the benefits derived from the TCJA would
be treated; (2) how best to address the under-funded pension liability and the status of the
pension balancing account; and (3) the allocation of benefits derived from the company’s
gas storage and optimization activities.

The second partial stipulation dealt with above issues (1) and (2) and was agreed to by
the company, CUB, and Staff. The overall rate impact of the second stipulation would
result in an increase to base rates of $12.638 million. $7.132 million of the increase
would be reflected as an increase to the company’s revenue requirement.?’ Additionally,
$5.506 million of the increase to base rates would be reflected as a separate tariff rider,
which is shown in in exhibit NW Natural Staff-CUB/203. Taken together, the first
stipulation and second stipulation would result in an updated revenue requirement
increase of $23.132 million, or a 3.69 percent increase to base rates. When the separate
tariff riders are included, the result is an updated revenue increase of $28.638 million, or
a 4.57 percent increase to base rates.?! AWEC was not a signatory to the agreement and
opposes the terms of the second stipulation.

20 NW Natural-Staff-CUB/200, Borgerson, Wilson, Gardner, and Jenks/5.
21 Id. citing NW Natural-Staff-CUB/202, Borgerson, Wilson, Gardner, and Jenks/1 and NW Natural-Staff-
CUB/203.

13



orDERNO. 18 4 19

A. Background on Disputed Issues (1) and (2)

1. The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA)—Interim Period and Excess
Deferred Income Tax (EDIT)

The TCJA lowers the U.S. federal corporate income tax rate to 21 percent from the
existing maximum rate of 35 percent, effective as of January 1, 2018. The TCJA has
three main impacts on the company that are relevant to this proceeding:

(1 Adjusting base rates to reflect the lower tax rate of 21 percent;

) The benefit that NW Natural may have received from the net decrease in
its cumulative utility deferred income tax liability account balances,
recorded upon enactment in 2017 (Excess Deferred Income Taxes or
EDIT), and, if such benefits were received, what the appropriate treatment
for this deferral (including impacts on the company’s rate base associated
with providing benefits to customers from the remeasured EDIT) should
be; and

3) Calculating and determining the regulatory treatment of the tax benefits
for the period January 1, 2018 to October 31, 2018 (Deferral Period).

To address the change in the federal income tax rate, NW Natural filed a TCJA-related
deferral application on December 29, 2017. Staff also filed a deferral application on
December 29, 2017. These deferral applications are docketed as UM 1919 and UM 1924,
respectively. NW Natural asserts that “[t]he reduction to income tax expense has been
fully reflected in the general rate case as currently filed and no further action is necessary.
No parties are currently proposing alternative positions to this element of tax reform.”?

2. Underfunded Pension Liability and Pension Balancing Account

In 2010, NW Natural initiated docket UM 1475 to address under-recovery of its FAS 87
pension expense. At that time, the company was collecting $3.8 million of FAS 87
pension expenses in rates annually, but the company’s actual pension expenses exceeded
the amounts recovered in rates, and were forecasted to continue to do so for the next

several years.?>

22 NW Natural/2500/Borgerson/3. See id. at 12-18 for a discussion of the elements and regulatory
accounting treatment of excess deferred income taxes.

B In the Matter of Nw. Natural Gas Co., dba NW Natural, Application to Defer Pension Costs, Docket
No. UM 1475, Joint Brief in Support of Stipulation at 1 (Dec 13, 2010).

14



ORDER NO. @8 4‘ 1

To address the company’s under-recovery, we adopted a stipulation between NW
Natural, Staff, CUB, and AWEC’s predecessor, the Northwest Industrial Gas Users, that
established a pension balancing account to track the difference between the $3.8 million
collected annually in rates and the actual FAS 87 pension expenses.?* The account is
supposed to hold annual account contributions over $3.8 million as a regulatory asset,
because it was expected that pension expense would decrease to below $3.8 million in
future years and that would reduce the balancing account, eventually become negative
and terminate upon the effective date of the first rate case after that happened. This
approach was intended to stabilize the pension expenses recovered in rates and expose
customers to less volatility, (i.e., under-collect now and over-collect later, zeroing out in
about 12-13 years), but that stated expectation was never realized.

Contrary to the original expectations of the parties, the actual expenses turned out to be
significantly higher.?> The UM 1475 settlement also included a provision that prevented
any party from proposing changes to the level of cost recovery in rates in the intervening
years. The result has been the creation of a pension balancing account with a significant
2017 year-end balance that is projected to increase.

B. The Terms of the Second Stipulation

The second stipulation proposes to address the pension balancing account liability in part
by applying a portion of the excess deferred income taxes account increase accrued as a
result of the TCJA. The mechanism proposed by the parties is as follows:

e NW Natural will “freeze” the pension balancing account as of
October 31, 2018, meaning that NW Natural will no longer book the
actual FAS 87 expense — net of the $3.8 million of FAS 87 authorized
expense collected annually in rates pursuant to the pension balancing
account Stipulation — to the pension balancing account.

e Effective on November 1, 2018, NW Natural will reduce the balance
in the pension balancing account by:

o Applying $5.9 million of amounts deferred in the Deferral Period
Tax Deferral, plus interest, as an offset to the balance in the
pension balancing account; and

24 In the Matter of Nw. Natural Gas Co., dba NW Natural, Application to Defer Pension Costs, Docket
No. UM 1475, Order No. 11-051 at 2-3 (Feb 10, 2011).
25 N'W Natural-Staff-CUB/200, Borgerson, Wilson, Gardner, and Jenks/17-18.

15



orpErNO. 18 &4 1

o Applying the $6.7 million of EDIT (Other Non-Plant) as an offset
to the balance in the pension balancing account.

Beginning on the rate effective date, NW Natural will amortize the
balance of the pension balancing account over a ten-year period by
collecting $8.2 million per year from all customers through a separate
tariff rider. NW Natural agrees that it will amortize no more than this
amount for the pension balancing account.

Beginning on the rate effective date, NW Natural will recover the test
year FAS 87 pension expense of $8.1 million in base rates.

Second Stipulation supersedes the pension balancing account
stipulation adopted in docket UM 1475, Order No 11-051.2

In addition to other adjustments described above, NW Natural will
return:

o To customers EDIT (Plant) subject to the average rate assumption
method (ARAM) in the amount of $3.26 million per year in base
rates, and

o To sales customers $14.26 million of EDIT (Non-Plant Gas
Reserves), inclusive of a gross-up for income taxes, over five years
through a separate tariff rider ($2.93 million each year).

AWEC’s Objections to the Second Stipulation and Stipulating Parties’
Responses

AWEC does not object to the recovery of future FAS 87 pension expense in base rates,
but opposes the parties proposed resolution of the TCJA and pension balancing account
issues. AWEC argues that the parties’ recommendation was never addressed in the
evidentiary phase of this docket, and raises four serious policy issues for the
Commission.

First, AWEC contends that applying valid tax refund amounts that are due to ratepayers
to offset a regulatory account balance, where there is no evidence that customers are
responsible for 100 percent of the pension balancing account balances, is bad policy.
AWEC argues that ratepayers deserve to get the funds associated with tax reform in a

16

9



orperNo. 18 419

timely and reasonable manner and not have them earmarked for a questionable regulatory
account balance. AWEC maintains that the pension balancing account and tax reform are
two separate issues that the Commission should consider and decide on their own merits.

Second, AWEC objects to the proposal to amortize the pension balancing account
balances, and argues that there has been no demonstration that ratepayers are responsible
for all of those amounts. AWEC states that the UM 1475 stipulation explicitly stated that
the balance could not be amortized in these circumstances. Accordingly, AWEC
contends that the Commission should reject the proposal in the stipulation to amortize
$94.6 million in connection with the pension balancing account and instead open a new
docket to determine the appropriate ratepayer/shareholder responsibility.

Third, AWEC argues that NW Natural’s calculation of the tax savings during the interim
period from January 1 to October 31, 2018 is materially flawed, and litigating all of the
issues surrounding that calculation through a contested stipulation at this stage in the
docket is not reasonable. Accordingly, AWEC recommends that we adopt the same
approach that has recently been used in Portland General Electric Company’s ongoing
general rate case. Rather than earmarking those funds to the pension balancing account,
NW Natural should begin refunding its estimate of the interim period tax savings over a
two year period, subject to a true up in the second year based on further proceeding in the
tax deferral docket.

Fourth, although AWEC generally agrees with the EDIT balances and amortization
amounts identified in the second stipulation, AWEC has concerns with the ARAM
methodology used to calculate those values. As noted above, AWEC recommends all
EDIT amounts be returned to ratepayers and not used to offset the pension balancing
account balances, and requests that we acknowledge that, by using those values, we do
not endorse the methodology used to calculate the ARAM or any other assumptions used
in calculating the stipulated amounts. AWEC also objects to the second stipulation’s
proposed treatment of the $6.7 million of EDIT (Other Non-Plant). AWEC contends that
those funds that are earmarked for the pension balancing account balance should be
refunded to transportation customers.

The stipulating parties respond that we have favored applying the benefits of tax reform
to reduce the rate impact of other customer obligations. They agree that the full amount
of the pension balancing account is recoverable through rates, and urge that failure to
address the pension balancing account will simply increase costs to ratepayers by
allowing the account balance and related financing costs to grow. The stipulating parties
dismiss AWEC’s calculation of the interim period tax savings, and point out that federal
tax rules require the use of the ARAM to amortize plant-related EDIT.

17



ORDER NO. 18 l} éé @

D. Commission Resolution

As set forth further below, we reject all of the second stipulation except for two parts:
We direct NW Natural to freeze the pension balancing account, and authorize the
company to set its FAS 87 expense to be included in rates at $8.1 million annually. We
direct NW Natural to file rates consistent with these decisions, and direct the parties to
engage in further proceedings to resolve open issues with respect to the pension
balancing account and the treatment of the 10-month deferral period benefits associated
with the TCJA.

We recognize that the parties entering into the second stipulation negotiated in good faith
and analyzed many aspects of these two issues in seeking to forge an agreement that
would satisfy the statutory requirements regarding the provision of services at just and
reasonable rates. Although we commend their efforts and encourage further work to
reach a practical solution, we are not convinced that there is a sufficient record to support
approval of the second stipulation. We do not oppose the concept of using interim period
tax savings to offset the rate impacts of addressing the pension balancing account, and we
support prompt action to address both issues. Our primary concern is with insufficient
support in the record to conclude that the entirety of the pension balancing account’s very
significant current balance is subject to recovery from ratepayers without a prudence
review or earnings test.

Although the stipulating parties assert that the prior stipulation adopted in Order No. 11-
051 implies agreement to full recovery of any balance in customer rates, with no
prudence review or earnings test, we discern no such an intent. The stipulation
anticipated that the balance in the account would trend to zero and therefore did not
address the amortization method if the anticipated zero balance did not materialize. We
also highlight that AWEC, a signatory to that stipulation, also disagrees that the
stipulation implied this result. Under the circumstances, we must base our decision on a
more robust demonstration that the public interest supports full recovery of the balance in
customer rates.

We note the stipulating parties’ argument that objecting parties had ample opportunity,
both within this proceeding and previously, to raise issues with prudence and the method
for recovery as FAS 87 amounts were booked. The stipulating parties, however, also
have a responsibility to anticipate reasonable issues and provide adequate grounds for us
to conclude that full recovery without an earnings test is in the public interest. In the
absence of further support, we are unable to determine whether ratepayers are being
treated fairly in the settlement.

18



orDERNO. 18 4 19

Despite our inability to approve the second stipulation on this record, we agree that these
issues should be addressed promptly. Therefore, we direct further proceedings to be
concluded no later than February 1, 2019, to resolve both the application of TCJA 10-
month interim benefits to rates and the conclusion of the pension balancing account. To
mitigate the growth of the problem during this time, we direct NW Natural to freeze the
pension balancing account, and authorize the company to set its FAS 87 expense to be
included in rates at $8.1 million annually.

V. GAS STORAGE AND OPTIMIZATION ACTIVITIES

The one issue not addressed in either stipulation relates to the cost and benefit sharing
related to NW Natural's optimization of its Mist storage facilities and other assets. We
briefly provide background information of this facility, the concerns and arguments of the
parties, and our resolution.

A. Background

The original utility storage and related pipeline development at Mist, Oregon went into
service in 1989, with subsequent expansions for utility customers in 1991, 1997, and
1999.%7 These early expansions of the Mist site, which utilizes depleted gas wells, were
intended to serve core customers, and the capital costs were therefore included in utility
rate base. In the late 1990s, NW Natural decided to develop additional incremental
capacity and storage to serve the broader Pacific Northwest regional market as an
unregulated service. The company invested shareholder dollars to add capacity at Mist in
2001, with subsequent shareholder investments for additional expansions in 2004, 2005,
and 2007. To date, these non-regulated, non-rate base investments have totaled over
$65 million. This storage has been available to core customers and portions have been
added to the rate base on an as-needed basis, at a depreciated rate. As a result, a portion
of the Mist facility is in rate base and regulated, and a portion is shareholder-owned and
non-regulated.

NW Natural decided to "optimize" its storage capacity through wholesale trading and a
separate business segment was created to conduct storage services and optimization
activities. Optimization activities initially included sale and trading of excess gas,
unregulated Mist storage (Intra and Interstate Storage Services or ISS), and excess
capacity on upstream pipeline contracts on the Northwest Pipeline and other upstream
pipeline systems. The company later added new wholesale trading activities such as the
exchange of gas commodity contract purchases at different trading locations (portfolio

27 See Order No. 89-1372 (Oct 8, 1989) (Docket Nos. UG 81, UG 84).

19



orperno. 18 419

optimization), the use of off-system, underground storage contracts at Jackson Prairie and
in Alberta, and the extraction of natural gas liquids.

NW Natural contracts with a third party wholesale natural gas trading company, Tenaska
Marketing Ventures (TMV), to manage the optimization activities across the west,
including transactions utilizing both the core customer and non-utility portions of Mist.
NW Natural develops strategies with the optimization partner to maximize value while
maintaining reliability standards for core utility and storage service customers. However,
TMV does not manage the ISS business at Mist. The cost of NW Natural's involvement
in optimization is allocated to the separate non-regulated Gas Storage business segment
in which the costs and revenues of Storage Services and Optimization Services are
recorded.?®

With our approval, ratepayers participate in the benefits of these activities through two
schedules:

Schedule 185: Currently, a storage and transportation credit is given to
core customers?’ receiving firm sales whose rates include storage related
costs. These customers get 20 percent of the net margin from non-utility
storage and optimization based on an amount attributable to non-utility
Mist capacity not included in the rates and 67 percent of the margin on
optimization for the proportion of core Mist capacity included in the
rates.>°

Schedule 186: This schedule applies to firm and interruptible sales service
customers whose rates include costs related to upstream pipeline capacity
with the purpose of crediting eligible customers with the Oregon share of
net margins received by NW Natural for the optimization of core customer
pipeline capacity. This includes all off-system pipeline capacity,
commodity, liquids extraction, and storage capacity. Schedule 186 does

28 In the Matter of Northwest Natural Gas Company, dba NW Natural, Investigation of Interstate Storage
and Optimization Sharing, Docket No. UM 1654, Order No. 15-066 at 1-2 (Mar 5, 2015).

2 Schedule 185, titled "Special Annual Interstate and Intrastate Storage and Transportation Credit," applies
to core customers receiving firm sales service, whose rates include costs related to the Mist storage facility.
Schedule 185 credits these core customers for the Oregon share of net margins received by the company for
(1) interstate storage and related transportation services provided under’ FERC jurisdiction, (2) intrastate
storage activities and related transportation services under Schedule 80, and (3) optimization of total Mist
storage capacity. Eligible customers receive a 20 percent share of the net margin received from non-utility
interstate and intrastate storage services, and the net margin attributable to optimization of non-utility Mist
capacity not included in rates.

30 See In the matter of Northwest Natural Interstate Storage and Optimization Sharing, Docket UM 1654,
NWN/100, White/10.

20



ORDERNO. 4@ 4 1

not apply to optimization of those portions of Mist storage that is included
in customer rates. NW Natural shares with eligible customers the net
margin attributable to this third party optimization for the entire portfolio
of upstream capacity contracts. Specifically, the company shares net
revenues with its firm and interruptible sales customers on a 67/33 basis,

‘with 67 percent credited to customers 33 percent to be retained by NW
Natural 3!

NW Natural currently pays Tenaska to manage the optimization activities, but allocates
the manager’s share to the non-Mist optimization revenues. Consequently, the

management costs come out of the revenue associated solely with Schedule 186.

The various sharing percentages are summarized in the following table:

Revenue Sharing Today

Customer-owned NWN-owned
Customer / NWN (58.63% of Mist) | (41.36% of Mist)
' ISS at Mist (Schedule 185) ‘n/a 120/80
' Mist gas optimization (Schedule- | 67/33 20/80
185) |
Other asset optimization 67/33 (less all TMV n/a
(Schedule 186) management fees) ' 1
(beyond PGA deadband) 5 i: 1

In Order No. 15-066, we ordered a third-party study to examine risks, costs and benefits
of NW Natural’s activities and allocation of components between regulated and
unregulated services.>? Referred to as the “Liberty Report,” 3 the study’s conclusions
and recommendations are at the center of the disagreement among the parties with
respect to these sharing percentages. The Liberty Report concluded that with respect to

31 1d. N'W Natural sought this change in order to match the sharing with the weighted average cost

of gas to eliminate any concerns regarding potential gamesmanship in the classification of

activities of optimization versus normal utility gas supply savings.

32 “We determine that a neutral third party should conduct an evaluation and cost allocation study of NW
Natural's optimization activities. The study will more robustly examine the risks, costs, and benefits of NW
Natural's optimization activities, the assets being utilized for those activities, the allocation between
regulated and unregulated services, and the various components of NW Natural’s system that drive the
costs and revenues associated with interstate storage services. We agree with NWIGU that the sharing
mechanisms should be fact-based and reflect the true value of customers' and shareholders' contributions.”
Order No. 15-066 at 5.

33 Final Report on The Liberty Consulting Group’s Evaluation of NW Natural’s Optimization Activities,
NW Natural/1301.

21



orDERNO. {8 4 1

Mist storage, “[t]he original design, the historical results, the expected results, the
continuation of similar risks and opportunities, and the comparatively smaller dollar
amounts at stake provide significant support for continuing the current sharing
arrangements for interstate and intrastate Mist storage.” However, with respect to
optimization activities, the report provides:

Given the lack of large risk involved in optimization and given the lack of
factors that make optimization materially more complex or challenging at
NW Natural, we can postulate no reason justifying a large gap between
NW Natural and the rest of the industry. If the goal in Oregon remains to
provide a sufficient incentive for management to commit fully to asset
optimization, then the experience of our large sample group compels a
conclusion that the prevailing view is that a lower share for ownership will
nevertheless provide strong incentives to maximize performance without
incurring undue risk.**

B. Positions of the Parties

NW Natural argues that the existing sharing percentages for optimization activities
should be retained as a reflection of the fact that its activities were the result of
substantial effort and that they have yielded significant benefits for customers. The
company disagrees with key conclusions of the Liberty Report that found that NW
Natural’s efforts were in line with other utilities’ but that its sharing percentages are an
outlier among peer utilities. The company argues that its actions and those of its asset
manager were more sophisticated and complex than average and that the report failed to
grasp the lack of comparability without a more detailed analysis.

Staff, CUB, and AWEC initially had differing proposals for sharing of the margin on
optimization of gas at Mist. Over the course of the proceedings, CUB moderated its
original position seeking 90/10 sharing for all Mist revenues to 90/10 sharing for the
customer proportion of Mist and 20/80 sharing for the shareholder owned portion.
Similarly, AWEC had argued for 85/10 of the customer proportion and a flip to 80/20 of
the shareholder owned portion.

However, Staff, CUB, and AWEC reached a common position, each relying upon many
of the Liberty Report’s conclusions and recommendations. They concur in the retention
of the current Schedule 185, as it relates to ISS utilizing unregulated storage. Staff states

34 Id. at 65.

22



ORDERNOJ8 4 1

The circumstances at Mist are unique because of the benefits to customers
from the subject-to-recall assets owned by shareholders. As noted in the
Liberty Report, the subject to recall assets provide ratepayers two benefits
generally absent when a utility invests in gas supply assets: (1) "just-in-
time" capacity additions through the ability to recall just the amounts
needed presently and from a pool of resources designed to exist in advance
of core utility needs, and (2) reduced costs through the ability to bring the
assets into rate base at their depreciated original costs at the time of
recall ®’

Citing the Liberty Report with respect to Schedule 186, Staff, CUB, and AWEC all
recommend increasing the ratepayer benefit from non-Mist optimization credit from 67
percent customers/33 percent NW Natural to a ratio favoring customers more. Staff and
CUB recommend 90 percent customers/10 percent NW Natural. AWEC originally
proposed an 85/15 split, but joined in the recommendations of Staff and CUB as being
reasonable and supported by the record.

The final positions of Staff, CUB, and AWEC with respect to the sharing of net revenues
are summarized below:

Revenue Sharing Proposal Customer-owned | NWN-owned
 Customer / NWN (58.63% of Mist) (41.36% of Mist)
ISS at Mist (Schedule185) n/a 1 20/80
Mist gas optimization 90/10 20/80
| (Schedule185) 4
Other asset optimization 190/10 ‘n/a
(Schedule186) |
' (beyond PGA deadband) |

CUB also recommended changes with respect to the allocation of optimization manager
costs and with respect to certain reporting requirements. CUB argued that Tenaska is
managing optimization of both the Mist portion and the non-Mist portion and that, within
Mist, the asset manager is optimizing both the core and the at-risk storage assets. CUB

35 Staff Brief at 6-7, citing NW Natural/1301, Friedman/23-24 (Liberty Report).
3¢ AWEC Response to NW Natural’s Opening Brief at 3-4 and at 10, citing Staff/1600, Glosser/5:5-9;
CUB/400, Jenks/3-22-23; AWEC/400, Finklea/5:13-18.

23




orpErNo. 18 419

asserts that changing the sharing margin from 67/33 to 90/10 has no impact on the
incentive offered to Tenaska.?’

CUB notes that, during the UM 1654 proceeding, the parties learned that NW Natural had
not been reporting earnings related to optimization activities as part of its Results of
Operations Report (ROO). The company instead booked its share of optimization
revenue as non-utility storage revenue. CUB argues that the ROO should include
optimization revenues associated with rate-based, regulated activities, but exclude
optimization revenues associated with interstate storage. In CUB’s view, this change will
increase transparency and make earnings comparisons between utilities and state
regulators easier.>® Staff and AWEC also recommend that the Commission require the
company to report system optimization revenues in the ROO.

NW Natural responds to the reporting recommendation by arguing that such earnings
might be inappropriately considered in the application of earnings tests. It recommends
an alternative, annual Optimization Report.*

C. Commission Resolution

We adopt the recommendations of Staff, CUB, and AWEC with respect to NW Natural’s
Mist storage and optimization activities. The sharing ratios set forth in Schedule 185 for
the regulated, customer owned proportion of Mist optimization will be 90 percent
customers/10 percent company. The sharing ratios in Schedule 186 are changed from the
former 67 percent customers/33 percent company to 90 percent customers/10 percent
company effective November 1, 2018. Our decision is reflected in the following table:

Revenue Sharing Going Customer-owned NWN-owned

' Forward (58.63% of Mist) (41.36% of Mist)
Customer / NWN 7

ISS at Mist (Schedule 185) n/a 20/80

Mist gas optimization 90/10 1 20/80

' (Schedule185) |

' Other asset optimization 90/10 ‘n/a

' (Schedule186) 3

(beyond PGA deadband)

37 CUB/400, Jenks/5.
38 Id. at 20-22.
3% NW Natural Opening Brief at 3 and Final Brief at 7.

24



9

ORDER NO. 18 A (i

Our adoption of their recommendations is consistent with the analysis and conclusions of
the independent, third-party study. The report’s analysis of optimization activities by
other, similarly situated utilities reflects the reality that such activities have become
standardized and pose very little risk to the utilities’ investors.

According to the Liberty Report, the median natural gas utilities nationwide share 90
percent or more of their net optimization revenues with customers. Thus, the sharing
ratio between NW Natural shareholders and customers was shown by the Liberty Report
to be a significant outlier to the norms of the industry, providing shareholders with a far
more generous portion of the revenues than the majority of utilities engaged in
optimization activities. We also find that, based on the Liberty Report analysis and
conclusions, NW Natural’s incentive to perform optimization activities in an efficient
manner, either directly or through its relationship with Tenaska, will not be diminished in
any meaningful way by changing the sharing percentages in Schedules 185 and 186. We
further conclude that asset optimization is a component of the company’s overall
obligation to prudently operate its business.

Going forward, the optimization manager’s fees will be deducted from all optimization
activities prior to further sharing. Shareholders and customers will shoulder the fees
proportionally rather than customers exclusively paying the fees.

Finally, we require that NW Natural report optimization revenues as part of the ROO. By
including the information in the ROO, we will have a concise and clear means of
assessing all sources of earnings and will be easily able to segregate out such line items
as should not be considered in a test of the company’s earnings.

VI. ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The first partial stipulation between Northwest Natural Gas Company; Staff of the
Public Utility Commission of Oregon; Oregon Citizens’ Utility Board; and the
Alliance of Western Energy Consumers, attached as Appendix A, is adopted.

2 The second partial stipulation between Northwest Natural Gas Company; Staff of
the Public Utility Commission of Oregon and the Oregon Citizens’ Utility Board,
attached as Appendix B, is adopted in part consistent with the terms of the order.

3. Advice No. OPUC 17-22 filed on December 29, 2017, and Advice No. OPUC 17-
22 Supplement A filed March 20, 2018, are permanently suspended.

25



oroerNO. 18 419

4. Northwest Natural Gas Company must file new tariffs consistent with this order
to be effective on November 1, 2018.

5. Further proceedings will be conducted to expeditiously address the Tax Cuts and
Jobs Act interim period excess deferred income tax issue and underfunded
pension liability and pension balancing account issue as discussed in this order.

Made, entered, and effective 0CT 96 2018

e e 4 o
Stephen M. Bloom 2,
Commissioner g

Letha Tawnéy » )

Commissioner = \

A party may request rehearing or reconsideration of this order under ORS 756.561. A request
for rehearing or reconsideration must be filed with the Commission within 60 days of the date
of service of this order. The request must comply with the requirements in OAR 860-001-
0720. A copy of the request must also be served on each party to the proceedings as provided
in OAR 860-001-0180(2). A party may appeal this order by filing a petition for review with
the Court of Appeals in compliance with ORS 183.480 through 183.484.

26



10
11

12

13
14
15

16

Page

orRDERNO. 18 4 19

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UG 344
In the Matter of
NW NATURAL GAS COMPANY D/B/A NW NATURAL STIPULATION

Application for a General Rate Revision.

INTRODUCTION
The purpose of this Stipulation is to resolve issues among NW Natural Gas Company
d/b/a NW Natural (NW Natural or the Company), Staff of the Public Utility Commission of
Oregon (Staff), Oregon Citizens’ Utility Board (CUB), and the Alliance of Western Energy
Consumers (AWEC) (collectively, the Stipulating Parties) in Docket No. UG 344, NW Natural's
Application for a General Rate Revision. The Stipulating Parties are the only parties to this
proceeding, and they expect this Stipulation to resolve all the issues raised in this docket with
the exception of issues related to the Company’s pension balancing account, sharing of
revenues produced by optimization of certain NW Natural assets and the Company’s
Interstate Storage operations, and the impact of the 2017 federal Tax Cuts and Jobs Act on
the Company’s accumulated deferred income tax and the Company’s tax expense during the
time period leading up to the rate effective date. These remaining issues continue to be
litigated by the Stipulated Parties.
BACKGROUND
On December 29, 2017, NW Natural filed a request for a general rate increase and
revised tariff sheets to become effective November 1, 2018 (the Initial Filing). The Company’s
Initial Filing requested a revision to customer rates that would increase the Company’s annual

Oregon jurisdictional revenues by $52.4 million (or $40.38 million after the adjustment for

1 - UG 344—STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 16



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21
22
23

24
Page

orDERNO. {8 4 19

decoupling is considered), or an approximately 8.3 percent over current customer rates.
Administrative Law Judge Allan J. Arlow convened a prehearing conference on February 1,
2018. On March 20, 2018, the Company filed supplemental direct testimony regarding
updates to the test year and revenue requirement that accounted for the impacts of the 2017
federal Tax Cuts and Jobs Act to the Test Year and revised the application of the depreciation
study approved by the Commission on January 5, 2018 in Docket No. UM 1808 (the
Supplemental Filing). The impact of these revisions was to reduce the requested revenue
requirement to $37.8 million (or $25.7 million after the consideration for decoupling).

On April 20, 2018, Staff, CUB, and AWEC filed opening testimony proposing various
adjustments to NW Natural's Initial Filing. The parties convened an initial settlement
conference on April 30, 2018. NW Natural filed its reply testimony on May 23, 2018. In its
reply testimony (Reply Filing), the Company provided corrections and updates to its Initial
Filing and responded to the testimony of Staff, CUB, and AWEC. The Stipulating Parties
convened a second settlement conference on May 30-31, 2018. As a result of those
discussions, the Stipulating Parties made progress towards setilement of the issues
presented in this Stipulation. The Stipulating Parties convened a final settlement conference
on June 12, 2018 and reached a settlement of all issues presented in this Stipulation. This
Stipulation memorializes the Stipulating Parties’ agreements reached at the June 12, 2018
settlement conference.

TERMS OF AGREEMENT

The Stipulation resolves the issues addressed below:

1.  Revenue Requirement. The Stipulating Parties agree that the total increase to

NW Natural's annual Oregon revenue requirement amount is $16,000,000, as summarized
in the table in Appendix A to this Stipulation. The $16,000,000 annual revenue requirement

increase in this proceeding is based on the Stipulating Parties’ agreement that the

2 - UG 344—STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 16



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page

orDERNO. 18 4 19

Company’s requested Oregon-allocated increase to annual revenue requirement shall be
reduced by a total of $21.8 million from the Supplemental Filing amount of $37.8 million,
based on the following adjustments to NW Natural’s Initial Filing and Supplemental Filing:

(a) ODOE Fees. A reduction of $19,000 in expense to reflect a weighting of the
last two years of fees equally. This adjustment results in a reduction to revenue
requirement of $20,000;

(b) Property Taxes. A reduction of $147,000 in expense based on a compromise
position between Staff's recommendation to adopt a three-year average, and the
Company’s position. This adjustment results in a reduction to revenue
requirement of $152,000;

(c) Customer deposits. A reduction to rate base of $291,000 based on Staff's

methodology of trending over the 2010-2017 period, with a change to Staff’s
methodology to update the calculation to use monthly values instead of Staff’'s
year-end approach. This adjustment results in a reduction to revenue
requirement of $27,000;

(d) Salary, Wages, and Incentives, and Medical Benefits. A reduction of $5,791,000

in expense and $2,300,000 to rate base to reflect a compromise between the
Company’s Initial Filing and Staff's proposed adjustments. This adjustment
results in a decrease to revenue requirement of $6,171,000. The Company also
retains the right to request a separate generic docket to revisit Commission
policy regarding incentive pay. The impacts of any such docket would not apply
to this proceeding;

(e) Plant Adjustments. A reduction of $33,730,000 to rate base to reflect removal of

projects that will not go into service until after November 1, 2018, except that the

Stipulating Parties have agreed to include for the Test Year a portion of the

3 - UG 344—STIPULATION

APPENDIX A"
Page 3 of 16



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page

4

ORDERNO.@8 4" ‘@ g

capital additions related to customer acquisitions. This adjustment results in a
reduction to revenue requirement of $5,389,000. In recognition of the capital
associated with customer additions, the Stipulating Parties have agree to also
include an addition of $13,516,000 to rate base to reflect the capital additions
associated with new customers added during the test year, which increases
revenue requirement by $1,671,000. As described below, the Company has
agreed to respond to additional discovery requests regarding forecast capital
additions.

(f) Advertising Expense, Promotions and Concessions, Affiliated Interest, and

Miscellaneous A&G. A reduction of $3,306,000 to reflect a compromise between

the Company’s Initial Filing and Staff's recommendations for these categories of
expense. This results in a reduction to revenue requirement of $3,401,000.

(g) Miscellaneous Revenues. An increase of $70,000 in revenue. This results in a

$70,000 reduction to revenue requirement;

(h) Fee Free Bankcard Program. A reduction of $180,000 in expense to reflect

savings estimated by Staff related to adoption of the program. This results in a
revenue requirement reduction of $185,000;

(i) Director and Officer Insurance Premiums. A reduction of $191,000 in expense.

This adjustment results in a reduction to revenue requirement of $196,000;

() Gas Storage and Fuel Stock. A reduction of $16,000 to revenue requirement to

reflect a compromise between the Company’s Initial Filing and Staff's proposal
to use a three-year average to calculate this amount.

(k) Plaint Maintenance. A reduction of $40,000 to expense to reflect a compromise

between the Company’s Initial Filing and Staff’'s proposal to use a three-year

UG 344—STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 16



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25
Page

ORDER NO. i@ 4 £§ 9

average. This adjustment results in a reduction to revenue requirement of
$41,000;

() Distribution Operations and Maintenance (O&M). A reduction of $200,000 to

expense to reflect a compromise between the Company’s Initial Filing and Staff's
proposal to use a three-year average. The adjustment results in a reduction to
revenue requirement of $206,000;

(m) Stock Issuance Costs. A reduction of $1,198,000 to expense to reflect Staff's

recommendation not to account for these costs separately from return on equity.
This adjustment results in a reduction to revenue requirement of $1,233,000;

(n) Customer Account Expense. A reduction of $100,000 to expense to reflect a

compromise between the Company’s Initial Filing and Staff's proposal to use a
three-year average. The adjustment results in a reduction to revenue
requirement of $103,000;

(0) Memberships, Dues and Donations. A reduction of $186,000 to expense to

reflect Staff's recommendation for removal of 25% of the fees associated with
national organizations. This adjustment results in a reduction to revenue
requirement of $191,000;

(p) Meals, Entertainment and Travel. A reduction of $310,000 to expense. This

adjustment reflects a compromise between the Company’s Initial Filing and
Staff's proposed adjustments and results in a reduction to revenue requirement
of $936,000;

(q) Research and Development (R&D) Tax Credits. A reduction of $22,000 to

revenue requirement, to reflect the R&D tax credit as proposed by AWEC.

2. Cost of Capital. The Stipulating Parties agree to a rate of return of 7.317%,

which is based on a 50.0 percent equity and 50.0 percent long term debt capital structure,

5

UG 344—STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 16



10
11
12
13
14

15

Page

ORDERNO.%' 419

with a Return on Equity (ROE) of 9.400% and a debt cost of 5.233%. An ROE of 9.400%

results in a reduction to the revenue requirement of $ 5,127,000.

Agreed-upon Cost of Capital

Percent of Total Cost Component
Capital
Long-Term Debt 50.0% 5.233% 2.617%
Common Equity 50.0% 9.400% 4.700%
Total 100.0% 7.317%

3. Rate Spread and Rate Design. The agreed upon rate spread is shown in

Appendix B to this Stipulation. The Stipulating Parties agreed to a consistent increase for
all rate classes (equal percentage of margin).

4. Capital Additions. The Company agrees to respond to additional discovery

requests regarding forecast capital additions. These requests and responses to these
requests will not inform this proceeding but could be used to inform the Company’s future
rate proceedings.

5. Promotions and Concessions. The Company agrees to review and amend its

promotions and concessions accounting practices to address concerns raised by Staff in
the proceeding.
6. Attestation. The Company agrees to file an attestation of a Company officer

by October 5, 2018, attesting to whether any projects forecast to cost over $1,000,000 and

6 - UG 344—STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 16



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page

ORDERNO. §8 4 19

to be completed by October 31, 2018 will not be complete by this time. In the event that
there are such projects, those projects will be removed from rate base for purposes of
calculating the rates pursuant to this Stipulation, and rates adjusted accordingly.

7. Tariffs. Subject to approval of this Stipulation, NW Natural will file revised rate
schedules as a compliance filing in Docket No. UG 344, to be effective November 1, 2018,
reflecting rates as agreed in this Stipulation.

8. Revenue Decoupling. The Company agrees to withdraw its proposed changes

to its revenue decoupling mechanism which it proposed in this proceeding. The Stipulating
Parties do agree, however, to administer decoupling for the Commercial customer class on
a rate schedule specific basis (Rate Schedules 3 and 31), as compared to the previous
combined basis.

9.  The Stipulating Parties recommend and request that the Commission approve
the adjustments and provisions described herein as appropriate and reasonable resolutions
of the identified issues in this docket.

10. The Stipulating Parties agree that this Stipulation is in the public interest, and
will result in rates that are fair, just and reasonable, consistent with the standard in ORS
756.040.

11. This Stipulation will be offered into the record as evidence pursuant to OAR
860-001-350(7). The Stipulating Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout this
proceeding and any appeal, provide witnesses to sponsor this Stipulation at hearing, and
recommend that the Commission issue an order adopting the Stipulation. The Stipulating
Parties also agree to cooperate in drafting and submitting joint testimony or a brief in support
of the Stipulation in accordance with OAR 860-001-0350(7).

12. If this Stipulation is challenged, the Stipulating Parties agree that they will

continue to support the Commission’s adoption of the terms of this Stipulation. The

7 - UG 344—STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
Page 7 of 16



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page

orRDERNO. {8 4 19

Stipulating Parties agree to cooperate in cross-examination and put on such a case as they
deem appropriate to respond fully to the issues presented, which may include raising issues
that are incorporated in the settlements embodied in this Stipulation.

13. The Stipulating Parties have negotiated this Stipulation as an integrated
document. If the Commission rejects all or any material portion of this Stipulation or imposes
additional material conditions in approving this Stipulation, any of the Stipulating Parties are
entitled to withdraw from the Stipulation or exercise any other rights provided in OAR 860-
001-0350(9). To withdraw from the Sti‘pulation, a Stipulating Party must provide written
notice to the Commission and other Stipulating Parties within five days of service of the final
order rejecting, modifying or conditioning this Stipulation.

14. By entering into this Stipulation, no Stipulating Party approves, admits, or
consents to the facts, principles, methods, or theories employed by any other Stipulating
Party in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation, other than those specifically identified in the
body of this Stipulation. No Stipulating Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any
provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving issues in any other proceeding,
except as specifically identified in this Stipulation.

15. This Stipulation is not enforceable by any Stipulating Party unless and until
adopted by the Commission in a final order. Each signatory to this Stipulation avers that
they are signing this Stipulation in good faith and that they intend to abide by the terms of
this Stipulation unless and until the Stipulation is rejected or adopted only in part by the
Commission. The Stipulating Parties agree that the Commission has exclusive jurisdiction
to enforce or modify the Stipulation. If the Commission rejects or modifies this Stipulation,
the Stipulating Parties reserve the right to seek reconsideration or rehearing of the
Commission order under ORS 756.561 and OAR 860-001-0720 or to appeal the

Commission order under ORS 756.610.
8 - UG 344—STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
Page 8 of 16



ORDERNO. {8 4 19

1 16. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart
2 shall constitute an original document.
3 This Stipulation is entered into by each Stipulating Party on the date entered below

4 such Stipulating Party’s signature.

6 DATED this 6th day of August, 2018,

NW NATURAL COMPANY D/B/A NW STAFF OF PUBLIC UTILITY
NATURAL , COMMISSION OF OREGON
—
By: — ) By:
Date: /& ({ R Date:
OREGON CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD ALLIANCE OF WESTERN ENERGY
CONSUMERS
By:
Date: By:
Date:

Page 9 - UG 344—STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
Page 9 of 16



ORDERNO. 48 4 19

OREGON CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD ALLIANCE OF WESTERN ENERGY

CONSUMERS
o YHIP Lot
Date: _ 7‘/ 2"7/ / K _ By:

Date:

Page 10- UG 344—STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
Page 10 of 16



ORDER NO. @8 419

1 16. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart
2 shall constitute an original document.
3 This Stipulation is entered into by each Stipulating Party on the date entered below

4 such Stipulating Party’s signature.

6 DATED this __day of , 2018.

NW NATURAL COMPANY D/B/A NW
NATURAL

By:

Date:

OREGON CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD

By:

Date:

Page 9 - UG 344—STIPULATION

STAFF OF PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

By:

Date:

ALLIANCE OF WESTERN ENERGY
CONSUMERS

By:

Date: ?/{ /) S?

APPENDIX A
Page 11 of 16



10
11
12
13
14

Page

ORDERNO.48 4 19

15. This Stipulation is not enforceable by any Stipulating Party unless and until
adopted by the Commission in a final order. Each signatory to this Stipulation avers that
they are signing this Stipulation in good faith and that they intend to abide by the terms of
this Stipulation unless and until the Stipulation is rejected or adopted only in part by the
Commissioﬁ. The Stipulating Parties agree that the Commission has exclusive jurisdiction
to enforce or modify the Stipulation. If the Commission rejects or modifies this Stipulation,
the Stipulating Parties reserve the right to seek reconsideration or rehearing of the
Commission order under ORS 756.561 and OAR 860-001-0720 or to appeal the
Commission order under ORS 756.610.

16. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed
counterpart shall constitute an original document.

This Stipulation is entered into by each Stipulating Party on the date entered below

such Stipulating Party’s signature.

DATED this __ day of , 2018.
NW NATURAL COMPANY D/B/A NW STAFF OF PUBLIC UTILITY
NATURAL COMMISSION OF OREGON

SN

Date: . Date: Q\,«*%\Jg\ V. 60\%

9 - UG 344—STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
Page 12 of 16




91 Jo ¢[ a23ed

V XIANdddV

Less:

SUMMARY SHEET

Operating Revenues

General Business

Transportation

Decoupling

WARM

Miscellaneous Revenues
Total Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses
Gas Purchased
Transmission & Storage
Distribution
Customer Accounts
Customer Service
Sales
OPUC Fees
Franchise Fees
Uncollectibles
General Operations & Maintenance
Admin & General Expenses
Environmental Rider
Total Operation & Maintenance
Depreciation & Amortization
Taxes Other than Income
Equity Floatation
Income Taxes
Total Operating Expenses
Net Operating Revenues

Average Rate Base
Utility Plant in Service

Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes
Accumulated Deferred Inv. Tax Credit
Net Utility Plant

Plant Held for Future Use

Other Rate Base

Aid in Advance of Construction
Customer Deposits

Gas Inventory

Materials & Supplies

Weatherization Loans

Prepayments
Misc. Deferred Debits & Credits
Misc. Rate Base Additions/(Deductions)

Total Average Rate Base

Rate of Return
Implied Return on Equity

2017
Results Per
Company
Filing
at Present Rates

M

637,346
17,390
11,599

(16,622)
3,564
653,277

291,761
7,428
47,904
19,047
4,817
4,229
1,960
15,483
716
3,916
44,003
5,000
446,263
71,362
26,214

35,096
578,935
74,342

2,576,151
(1,143,047)
(396,737)

1,036,366

(3,298)
(4,189)
54,775

9,087

1,092,742

6.803%
5.582%

@

(27,330)
(743)
(11,599)
16,622
(138)
(23,189)

(14,907)
(111)
(355)
(855)
(301)

73
(70)
(550)
)

539

13,115

(3,42;)

(179)
340

(19,402)
1,312

NW Natural

UG 344
(000)

2019
Results Per
Company
Filing

(©)

610,016
16,647

3,426
630,089

276,854
7,317
47,549
18,191
4,516
4,302
1,890
14,933
710
4,456
57,118
5,000
442,836
76,371
28,551
1,198
15,435.6727
564,392
65,697

2,831,198
(1,244,909)
(409,841)

1,176,449

(3,476)
(3,849)
35,373
10,399

1,214,895

5.408%
5.582%

Twelve Months Ended October 31, 2019

Company Filed
Required Change
for Reasonable
Return

)

Company Filed

2019 Results

at Reasonable
Return

®)

647,831
16,647

3,426
667,904

276,854
7,317
47,549
18,191
4,516
4,302
2,004
15,829
753
4,456
57,118
5,000
443,889
76,371
28,551
1,198
25,363
575,372
92,532

2,831,198
(1,244,000)
(409,841)

1,176,449

(3,476)
(3,849)
35,373
10,399

1,214,895

7.616%
10.000%

Staff
Adjustments
to Company
2019 Results

®

(1 f;)
(240)

(100)

o N O

(10,564)

(10,918)
(1,697)
(254)
(1,198)
3,963
(10,104)
10,174

(55,972)
32,691
767

(22,514)

(22,805)

Staff
Adjusted
2019 Company
Results
@)+ (6)

@)

610,016
16,647

3,496
630,159

276,854
7,301
47,309
18,191
4,416
4,302
1,890
14,935
710
4,456
46,554
5,000
431,918
74,674
28,297
19,399
554,287
75,871

2,775,226
(1,212,218)
(409,074)

1,163,934

(3,476)
(4,140)
35,373
10,399

1,192,090

6.365%
7.495%

Staff Required
Change for
Reasonable

Return

®

16,000

16,000

379

Staff
Results at
Reasonable
Return

(N +@®)
©)
626,015
16,647

3,496
646,158

276,854
7,301
47,309
18,191
4,416
4,302
1,938
15,314
728
4,456
46,554
5,000
432,364
74,674
28,297

23,599
558,933
87,225

2,775,226
(1,212,218)
(409,074)

1,153,934

(3,476)
(4,140)
35,373
10,399

1,192,090

7.317%
9.400%

61% 8 oNnwvaao

uonendys UoisInaY d1eY [eJ9UsD SNMN - #E ON

| Jo | ebed
v Xipuaddy



NW Natural

Oregon Jurisdictional Rate Case

APPENDIX B - UG 344 STIPULATION

Test Year Twelve Months Ended October 31, 2019

Allocation by Rate Schedule Summary

Proposed Total Revenue Percentage

Total Revenue at Revenue Total Revenue at  Percentage Increase to

Line No. Rate Schedule  Present Rates Increase Proposed Rates Increase Average Bill
1 02 $ 387,770,097 $ 10,696,958 $ 398,467,055 2.76% 2.81%
2 03CSF $ 137,975,522 $ 3,265,092 $ 141,240,613 2.37% 2.40%
3 03ISF $ 3,740,132 $ 81,855 $ 3,821,987 2.19% 2.22%
4 27CSF S 1,038,854 $ 25,607 $ 1,064,461 2.46% 2.50%
5 31CSF $ 18,521,031 $ 382,345 $ 18,903,376 2.06% 2.12%
6 31CTF S 1,113,636 S 51,199 $ 1,164,835 4.60% 4.61%
7 31ISF $ 8813710 $ 146530 $ 8,960,240 1.66% 1.70%
8 31ITF $ 89,844 S 4131 $ 93,975 4.60% 4.61%
9 32CSF $ 24,565,050 $ 407,601 $ 24,972,651 1.66% 1.87%
10 32ISF S 7,608,655 $ 94,748 S 7,703,403 1.25% 1.42%
11 32TF S 7,460,021 S 342,970 $ 7,802,991 4.60% 5.87%
12 32Csl! $ 9,271,906 $ 100,304 S 9,372,210 1.08% 1.42%
13 3218l $ 10,710,650 $ 115,869 $ 10,826,519 1.08% 1.39%
14 3271 $ 6,194,584 $ 284,792 S 6,479,376 4.60% 4.87%
15 33T S - $ - S - 0.00% 0.00%

16 Total $ 624,873,692 $ 16,000,000 $ 640,873,692 2.56%

UG 344 - NWN's General Rate Revision Stipulation

oroerN0. 18 419

Appendix B
Page 1 of 3
Dollar/Year
Percent Increase Increase
Residential 2.76%| $10,696,958
Commercial 2.20%| $ 4,232,148
Industrial 2.40%| $ 1,070,894

Overall to NWN

2.56%| $16,000,000

APPENDIX A
Page 14 of 16



Appendix B
Page 2 of 3

UG 344 - NWN's General Rate Revision Stipulation

ORDERNO. 18 4 19

GreeT STyt evire Sofes Wi iZE
STes HIET 709207 Soles W3 57€
5595 0L OesarT SoIeS Wi e
B6 e T ShEzeE Seles Wi 1€
TTer T seeie SIS Wi IE
557 WovT T60'SSTE 5SS Wi 58
(o (A 5696901 [
WEENIEY gD By erwenu;  OINPOUdS e
oyesanul§  ojaseanuly  -beyenusaey

yL8'866'ST

s

e eewany|

609y
s
s
L6508
EST'LS
sBz'sE

ovg'e

osz'zt
Boz'st
6500
S805E.

61
19691
Jied

2
s08'ge
ey
evs'ze
6805
€os'ey.
wuvss
ve'L0%

st9't
oaL's
s8e'se
ws'ey

w9
9268
68068,
oz6'80E
500
e
73
st
sse'e
vspe
992181
oor'rez
5095
8T8
otever'e
0196901
wy FwawaU

$

$
$
$
$
$
s
$
$
$
s
$
$
s
$
S
$
$
s
H
s
$
$
$
$
$
B
$
$
$
$
$
$
B
$
S
s
$
s
$
$
H
S
S
$
$
s
$
$

6s966YT  § nuanay NGO
€SS0S S 0W0Z § eTVeTT § anuanay suas Ad
918000 0/0000  EES000 (Ao suss ry) waj3q
1670 615700 126110 W Aipowwo) g puswag
SUSTUESIE §  anuaney o0WM  lqmdnuaui  wiy
suas Aoy g
AQOW/M 0L
STLL9S'SSE S @01 000'00091$ 189009066
usiew
- $ 535060 - 3 595000 500 - - 5550005 0000005 5550005 0008Es 05 (S VIN € 3
786000 - g 86000 601005 500005 V860005 TeTEsTvE  [CUONpPE e 90 8
596100 - - 596100 07003 1010008 5961005 TILSTO'ES 000009  S¥0l18 o
EVE0D 9EVE0D T29e0°08 581000% SEVEODS 963108 000'00T ¥ o018 o
168500 68500 otzs00s 6160005 685005 089'165'6 oo’z X0l v
wEs00 - ve800 L6280°05 £50000§ voER00S e9'8E9TT o0’z zwole v
uves  § 918600 - - 918600 %5y ov's $ s s sovest vorziEe svEoT0s 2e50008 9186005 stes weyees 80TST'Ss 58 wrSBE'L 0000 1008 sues uauize 4
VSLOE0 OLEBZO 6LETO0 500100 5001005 0000005 S0010'05 - leuonippe jje - 512018 4
SSLTED OLEFTO  6LET00 900200 €200 0E10005 9002005 95€008T 000009 5018 14
15z€€0 oueszo  6Le100 215800 0515005 8220008 Zise00s 9ET0LSL 000007 v¥00i or
oLLseo OLERTO  6LETOO 20300 15005 1660005 1209005 STTERR'E 0000z £3°018 6
62880 ocsezo  6L€100 05800 806005 £650008 0£SR00S 09€'BsE’L 000’z zwoi 88
ugsye  § 29660 0ERTO 6L£100 E€00T0 ST umer s ses'er  § GvEe 67500 850708 1590005 E€00T0S si9s 69E'STTS wovsRLTS 89 605600° 000'01 A0l saesumuize  Le
8SLOE0) OLEST'O 6LETO0 600100 6007005 00000°0$. 6001005 - leuoippe jle 932018 S
6sL1€0 oLEBTO  6€100 010200 12008 €10008 0102005 sev'seEz 000009 %08 se
e9z€E0 oLesro  6L£100 ozs€00 526008 2620005 ozse00s sy’ 000'00T ¥ o ve
28esE0 oETO  6L£100 €€0300 0Ev3005 1680008 £6090°05 wraee 0000z Xl €
962860 oLE8Z0  6LET00 1vs800 015005 2950008 1vs8008 eer'ser’s a'oz Tl €
vegve0r  § +086€0 06870 6L£100 550010 Wl OEr S usEr 5 sowee vis'soy stovos 1950008 S500T'05 stss OE00TS TS 8 TS 00001018 saesuawiE  TE
€600 B €16000 SPG1005 00005 €005 STEveLS  [CUopppe e 910 ot
666100 - 666100 v80200§ 5510008 6661008 soze'st 000009 Ser &
SEEE0D SEEE0D 63€003 ¥S20005 SEEE0DS S9L'9€0'0T 000007 ¥°0l L4
028500 - 028500 5529008 SEPOOOS 0285008 8vL0000T 0000z €308 @
w2800 - 2800 9588005 5150008 28008 eLE'sTrsn o'z zwom P
ares § 869600 - 863600 ues  usy s sy s eovey €16'025 zzvoros 200008 8696008 stes or62ves stazesys 8ot Piratital 000'01__Taols  suesuuiize sz
FEGOV D [ 086000 0860005 00005, 0860005 B Teuonppe e 53018 v
806100 oceszo  sESTIO 056100 0561005 0000005 0561008 - 000'009 00l &
eero oezo  sESITO st00 1698005 2820005 STE00S seats 000'00T 20018 w
608SY0. OLESTO  ESTTO 158500 PEES0'0S £8500'05 1585008 000’0z €xoig w
svzavo oLesTo  sESITO 62500 St68005 850005 1628005 a0’z zwor o
uswer s TL6rD oeszo  sEstio €51600 T St6% s sar's s s ves7zz sssoros 508000 e56008 stss svLv6S osLpvis 79 00001 Twols  Tsesumaze  6F
500 OERT0  GESIT0 #6000 860005 5000005 60005 Tedonippe e o0 st
9e610 oceszo  sEsTrO 86100 8461005 0000008 8261005 - 000009 %08 o
STPEDD OLERZTO  EESTTO BSPEOD $YREODS 98E00'0$ 8SHEO'0S 891991 000007 v¥%0l8 st
988500 oceszo  sESTTO 826500 6955005 199000 8265005 €0v0SE'T 000’z ol st
z5e8Y'0 OLESTO BISTTO PEERO0. 0EE60'05 9E600'05 YEEB00S 9%0'815'6 000’0z Z¥0l T
asost$ seser0 oceszo  sesITO 18600 usy s sevy s esst 26906 8260105 107100% usea0s sess T09'20v oso'sssEs ey ELTES0'E 0000 Twols Tseswaioze  €F
B - Eiaid TEBST 05 071005 SIS [ T 2T o
EL6'E6 s £0P9TO. - £0PITO. vLST $  Sos'T S 6509 LT 23Lros ¥2210°08 £0POT'0S 515$ TETYS pE'SSS S 8516 0007 T¥oim  sueituud g 114
67550 OE8T0 eSO T9TET0 VITST0§ 101005 TOLET05 T50TLE  [euopppe e T30 o
sisoore § 5v8350 oesTo  sEstro 598970 seE'e $ e s osEs 5959 5008105 1271005 8885105 stes oes'9rTs vovsores  ue sLs'sTy 000z 1po ssiesway e 6
025310 - 05570 o 1071605 L5505 §1926T  [eUoppe i€ 2P0 ®
SEreT s wsro - 21810 novy  oeT s et s _seee STy 99670 6E5100 8T8 siss 661'T5S se0'c095 v SE'ES'T 000z Vol suesLwayore 3
705650 €80 G810 610 VE60T 05 SEP1005 SEET 05 6550521 [euoippe e 210 s
s’ S rvEr90 oteszo  sESTIO s8ETz0 adNa11d o0z osz srrve 656220 £L5T0° BTz stes SvEzBES B9UeT'SS  one vBY'yBLTT 000'7 108 seiesw Ot s
ssveLs $ 66LELD OLE8T0___ @esiio TEEE0 W5T_ o 2 75 o1 BLGSE: SETZO THEEEO: 55 105525 S8T50VS 3 61T VIN WOKa 2T v
T § OLTh0 OEsT0__ wesii0 Teveo T vew £ [ Tere TE6SE 03 51003 TEED: <5 i OISTIITs _ose SVLEY VIN SIS W TE €
sesTIgTL  § 00750 OrEwzo__wesito TvsE0 T et ver €T Rk EOvZE 736101 TvEE s <% T60SSTES TeTI66855 1985 91519991 VN SBIES Wi o€ z
T ] w0 OLE8Z0___ 685110 L0 T oers & 675 7567 I 05 500 L5 03 5 §S6969015___ GT6TECTLTS_ 1EB03 _ GIVOSOSHE (3 b
@ey nawnion  Aipouniod eauediy udien aseanu] sorey pasodolg  smeyauaIing “aesn waesn Teyosen aseanul ey e ErT) UBlRN sewasny | sawnion Poig Anpags | ON U
Im03ua1n) asegivann) ne%  dngh A lenuuy ey aseg aseg Anavon pnawn(on
0w Iieiog sorey wwonny edul g (uidzew) Ao sTessay sauey pasodosg sdueyy  someyiueLnd sy posodosg ey e
pasodoigAuaing

NOILYINILS #¥€ ©N - 8 XIGNIddY

#2019 ’8 SINPaYIS 238y Aq Sa3eY

6T0Z TE 4990350 PIPUT SYIUOW IAISML 1894 3S3L
aseD 23y [eUoRdIpsUNC uobaIo
JeinieN MN

APPENDIX A

Page 15 of 16



9] Jo 91 a8eg

V XIANAddV

NW Natural
Oregon Jurisdictional Rate Case

Test Year Twelve Months Ended October 31, 2019

Proposed Rate Spread Summary

APPENDIX B - UG 344 STIPULATION

CUSTOMER CLASS  Residential Commercial  Industrial  Commercial Commercial ~ Commercial Industrial Industrial Commercial  Industrial Commercial Industrial
SERVICE TYPE Sales Sales Sales Sales Sales Transportation Sales Transportation Sales Sales Transportation Sales Sales Transportation Transportation
Firm Firm Firm Firm Firm Firm Firm Firm Firm Firm Firm Interruptible Interruptible  Interruptible
Line No. RATE SCHEDULE 02 03CSF 03ISF 27CSF 31CSF 31CTF 31ISF 31ITF 32 CSF 32ISF 32TF 32Csl 321! 32T1 33T Special Contracts
Oregon Total

Current Revenue $624,873,692 $387,770,097 $137,975,522 $3,740,132  $1,038,854 518,521,031 $1,113,636  $8,813,710 $89,844  $24,565,050 57,608,655 $7,460,021  $9,271,906 $10,710,650 $6,194,584 $0 $1,788,868
2 Current Margin $348,020,183  $232,672,334 $71,019,860 $1,780,460 $556,990 $8,316,491 $1,113,636  $3,187,208 $89,844  $8,865,834 $2,060,888 $7,460,021  $2,181,744 $2,520,290 $6,194,584 $o $1,788,868

% of Current Margin (@ current
3 rates) 100.00% 66.86% 20.41% 0.51% 0.16% 2.39% 0.32% 0.92% 0.03% 2.55% 0.55% 2.14% 0.63% 0.72% 1.78% 0.00% 0.51%
4 lncre.mental Increase to Revenue 16,000,000

Requirement
5 % Increase to Current Revenue 2.56%
6 Proposed Revenue Increase $16,000,000  $10,696,958 $3,265,092 $81,855 $25,607 $382,345 $51,199 $146,530 $4,131 $407,601 $94,748 $342,970 $100,304 $115,869 $284,792 $o $o0
8 Proposed Revenue $640,873,692 $398,467,055 $141,240,613 $3,821,987  $1,064,461 $18,903,376 $1,164,835 $8,960,240 $93,975 $24,972,651 $7,703,403 $7,802,991  $8,372,210 $10,826,519 $6,479,376 $0 so0
9 Proposed Margin $364,020,183  $243,369,292 $74,284,951  $1,862,316 $582,597  $8,698,836 $1,164,835 $3,333,738 $93,975  $9,273,435 $2,155,636 $7,802,991  $2,282,048  $2,636,159 $6,479,376 $0 $o

617 81 onvaawo

uollendiS uoISINGY S)EY [EIBUSD S,NAAN - #¥E€ ON

€ o ¢ sbed
g xipuaddy



10
11
12
13
14

15

Page

orpERNO. 18 4 19

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UG 344
In the Matter of
NW NATURAL GAS COMPANY D/B/A NW NATURAL SECOND PARTIAL
STIPULATION
Request for a General Rate Revision.
I. INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this Stipulation is to resolve issues among NW Natural Gas Company
d/b/a NW Natural (NW Natural or the Company), Staff of the Public Utility Commission of
Oregon (Staff), and the Oregon Citizens’ Utility Board (CUB) (collectively, the Stipulating
Parties) in Docket No. UG 344, NW Natural's Request for a General Rate Revision. The
Stipulating Parties previously filed a Stipulation on August 6, 2018 (First Stipulation) that
included Associated Western Energy Customers (AWEC) resolving all but three issues in the
docket. This Stipulation (Second Stipulation) resolves two of the remaining three issues in
the docket. Specifically, the Second Stipulation resolves the issues related to the Company’s
Pension Balancing Account (“PBA”) and the unresolved impacts of the 2017 federal Tax Cuts
and Jobs Act (TCJA) (including the impacts on the Company’s accumulated deferred income
tax and the Company’s tax expense during the time period leading up to the rate effective
date). The Stipulating Parties have not resolved the issues related to NW Natural's sharing
of revenues produced by optimization of certain NW Natural assets and the Company’s
Interstate Storage operations, and will be briefing those issues in accordance with the briefing

schedule set forth in the Prehearing Conference Memorandum issued February 2, 2018.

1 - UG 344—STIPULATION

APPENDIX B
Page 1 of 11



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
Page

oroern0 318 419

. BACKGROUND

On December 29, 2017, NW Natural filed a request for a general rate increase and
revised tariff sheets to become effective November 1, 2018 (the Initial Filing), which was
docketed as Docket No. UG 344. The Company’s Initial Filing requested a revision to
customer rates that would increase the Company’s annual Oregon jurisdictional revenues by
$52.4 million (or $40.38 million after the adjustment for decoupling is considered), or an
increase of approximately 8.3 percent over current customer rates. On December 29, 2017,
both Staff and NW Natural filed applications to defer certain tax expense associated with the
2018 US Tax Cuts and Jobs Act. NW Natural's application was docketed as Docket No. UM
1919 and Staff’s application was docketed as Docket No. UM 1924. Administrative Law Judge
Allan J. Arlow convened a prehearing conference for Docket No. UG 344 on February 1, 2018.
On March 20, 2018, the Company filed supplemental direct testimony regarding updates to
the test year and revenue requirement that accounted for the impacts of the 2017 federal Tax
Cuts and Jobs Act to the rate case’s forecasted Test Year and revised the application of the
depreciation study approved by the Commission on January 5, 2018 in Docket No. UM 1808
(the Supplemental Filing). The impact of these revisions was to reduce the requested revenue
requirement to $37.8 million (or $25.7 million after the consideration for decoupling).

On April 20, 2018, Staff, CUB, and AWEC filed opening testimony proposing various
adjustments to NW Natural's Initial Filing. The parties convened an initial settlement
conference on April 30, 2018. NW Natural filed its reply testimony on May 23, 2018. In its
reply testimony (Reply Filing), the Company provided corrections and updates to its Initial
Filing and responded to the testimony of Staff, CUB, and AWEC. The Stipulating Parties
convened settlement conferences on May 30-31, 2018 and June 12, 2018. As a result of
those discussions, the Stipulating Parties and AWEC reached a settlement of the issues

presented in the First Stipulation, filed on August 6, 2018.
2 - UG 344—STIPULATION

APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 11



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Page

ORDERNO.@@ é lé @

On July 19, 2018, the Stipulating Parties and AWEC convened settlement discussions
on two of the three remaining issues in the docket. The Stipulating Parties met again on
August 27, 2018. AWEC was invited to participate but chose to not join this conference. As
a result of the discussions held on July 19 and August 27, the Stipulating Parties have agreed

to the Second Stipulation. AWEC does not join in the Second Stipulation.

lll. TERMS OF AGREEMENT
The Stipulation resolves the issues addressed below:

1.  Impacts of Tax Reform. The Stipulating parties agree that NW Natural properly

recorded the remeasurement of regulated utility excess deferred income taxes (“EDIT”) as
a result of the TCJA. Specifically NW Natural recorded a remeasurement of regulated utility
deferred income taxes of $156.8 million on a system-wide basis. The figure is comprised of
balances related to Plant, Other Non-Plant, and Non-Plant Gas Reserves in the amounts of
$140.62 million, $5.50 million, and $10.80 million, respectively. The sum of these figures,
grossed up for income taxes, equals $213.30 million. These amounts, and the allocation
for Oregon, are included in Exhibit A to the Second Stipulation.

2. NW Natural will return to customers EDIT (Plant) subject to the average rate
assumption method (“ARAM”) in the amount of $3.26 million per year in base rates
beginning on the rate effective date.

3. NW Natural will return to sales customers $14.64 million of EDIT (Non-Plant
Gas Reserves), inclusive of a gross up for income taxes, over five years through a separate
tariff rider.

4.  NW Natural will credit to customers $6.67 million of EDIT (Other Non-Plant) as

an offset to the PBA as described in Paragraph 10 of this Second Stipulation.

3 - UG 344—STIPULATION

APPENDIX B
Page 3 of 11



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

orDERNO. 18 4 19

5. Effective on the rate effective date, rate base will be increased by $22.15
million to reflect the EDIT being provided to customers as part of the Second Stipulation.
This increase to rate base results in a $2.06 million increase to revenue requirement.

6. Inthe Company’s next general rate case, or five years from the date of the rate
effective date, whichever is sooner, the amount of EDIT subject to ARAM being amortized
will be reviewed and adjusted as appropriate based on the remaining balance of the EDIT
and normalization requirements under ARAM. In the event that an adjustment to the
amortization of EDIT occurs outside of a general rate case, the adjustment would be made
through a separate tariff rider, and rate base would not be adjusted until the Company’s next
general rate case.

7. NW Natural agrees to forego any sharing of deferred amounts that it would
otherwise be allowed to recover under any earnings review the Commission applies before
amortization of amounts in the Interim Period Tax Deferral and the EDIT in the TCJA
Deferral Dockets (Docket Nos. UM 1919 and 1924).

8.  The Stipulating Parties agree that all issues related to NW Natural’s and Staff’s
deferrals associated with the impacts of the TCJA in Docket Nos. UM 1919 and 1924 (the
“TCJA Deferral Dockets”), respectively, are resolved by the Second Stipulation. After
approval of the Second Stipulation, the Stipulating Parties will jointly request to the
Commission that the TCJA Deferral Dockets be resolved in accordance with the terms of
this Second Stipulation. The Stipulating Parties will also jointly request that any amounts
deferred in Docket Nos. UM 1919 and UM 1924 be amortized in accordance with the terms
of the Second Stipulation.

9. Pension Balancing Account. The Stipulating Parties agree that NW Natural

will “freeze” the PBA as of October 31, 2018, meaning that NW Natural will no longer book

Page 4 - UG 344—STIPULATION

APPENDIX B
Page 4 of 11



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page

orperNO. 18 4 19

FAS 87 expense — net of the $3.80 million of FAS 87 authorized expense collected annually
in rates pursuant to the PBA Stipulation — to the Pension Balancing Account.

10. Effective on November 1, 2018 (the “rate effective date”), NW Natural will
reduce the balance in the PBA by:

a. Applying $5.9 million of amounts deferred in the Interim Period Tax
Deferral, plus interest, as an offset to the balance in the PBA; and

b. Applying the $6.7 million of EDIT (Other Non-Plant) as an offset to the
balance in the PBA.

11. Beginning on the rate effective date, NW Natural will amortize the balance of
the PBA over a ten year period by collecting $8.2 million per year from all customers through
a separate tariff rider. NW Natural agrees that it will amortize no more than this amount for
the PBA.

12. Effective on the rate effective date, NW Natural will recover the test year FAS
87 pension expense in base rates. This results in an increase of $8.1 million to NW Natural's
revenue requirement.

13. The Stipulating Parties request that the Commission find that this Second
Stipulation supersedes the PBA Stipulation ordered in Docket UM 1475, Order No 11-051.

14. General Terms. The Stipulating Parties recommend and request that the

Commission approve the adjustments and provisions described herein as appropriate and
reasonable resolutions of the identified issues in this docket.

15. The Stipulating Parties agree that this Stipulation is in the public interest, and
will result in rates that are fair, just and reasonable, consistent with the standard in ORS
756.040.

16. This Stipulation will be offered into the record as evidence pursuant to OAR

860-001-350(7). The Stipulating Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout this
5 - UG 344—STIPULATION

APPENDIX B
Page 5 of 11



10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Page

orpErNO. 18 4 19

proceeding and any appeal, provide witnesses to sponsor this Stipulation at hearing, and
recommend that the Commission issue an order adopting the Stipulation. The Stipulating
Parties also agree to cooperate in drafting and submitting joint testimony or a brief in support
of the Stipulation in accordance with OAR 860-001-0350(7).

17. If this Stipulation is challenged, the Stipulating Parties agree that they will
continue to support the Commission’s adoption of the terms of this Stipulation. The
Stipulating Parties agree to cooperate in cross-examination and put on such a case as they
deem appropriate to respond fully to the issues presented.

18. The Stipulating Parties have negotiated this Stipulation as an integrated
document. If the Commission rejects all or any material portion of this Stipulation or imposes
additional material conditions in approving this Stipulation, any of the Stipulating Parties are
entitled to withdraw from the Stipulation or exercise any other rights provided in OAR 860-
001-0350(9). To withdraw from the Stipulation, a Stipulating Party must provide written
notice to the Commission and other Stipulating Parties within five days of service of the final
order rejecting, modifying or conditioning this Stipulation.

19. By entering into this Stipulation, no Stipulating Party approves, admits, or
consents to the facts, principles, methods, or theories employed by any other Stipulating
Party in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation, other than those specifically identified in the
body of this Stipulation. No Stipulating Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any
provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving issues in any other proceeding,
except as specifically identified in this Stipulation.

20. This Stipulation is not enforceable by any Stipulating Party unless and until

adopted by the Commission in a final order. Each signatory to this Stipulation avers that

6 - UG 344—STIPULATION

APPENDIX B
Page 6 of 11



ORDER NO. @8 4’ ‘ﬁ @

1 they are signing this Stipulation in good faith and that they intend to abide by the terms of

2 this Stipulation unless and until the Stipulation is rejected or adopted only in part by the
3 Commission. The Stipulating Parties agree that the Commission has exclusive jurisdiction
4 to enforce or modify the Stipulation. If the Commission rejects or modifies this Stipulation,
5 the Stipulating Parties reserve the right to seek reconsideration or rehearing of the

6 Commission order under ORS 756.561 and OAR 860-001-0720 or to appeal the

7 Commission order under ORS 756.610.

8 21. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart
9 shall constitute an original document.
10 This Stipulation is entered into by each Stipulating Party on the date entered below

11 such Stipulating Party’s signature.

DATED this _?:day of ;ngzé , 2018.

NW NATURAL COMPANY D/B/A NW STAFF OF PUBLIC UTILITY
NATURA “VZ COMMISSION OF OREGON
By: ' By:

Date: \CQ;A/C %)«C}/ S7 Date:

OREGON CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD

By:

Date:

Page 7 - UG 344—STIPULATION

APPENDIX B
Page 7 of 11



orDERNO.Y8 4 19

1 they are signing this Stipulation in good faith and that they intend to abide by the terms of

2 this Stipulation unless and until the Stipulation is rejected or adopted only in part by the
3 Commission. The Stipulating Parties agree that the Commission has exclusive jurisdiction
4 to enforce or modify the Stipulation. If the Commission rejects or modifies this Stipulation,r
5 the Stipulating Parties reserve the right to seek reconsideration or rehearing of the

6 Commission order under ORS 756.561 and OAR 860-001-0720 or to appeal the

7 Commission order under ORS 756.610.

8 21. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed
9 counterpart shall constitute an original document.
10 This Stipulation is entered into by each Stipulating Party on the date entered below

11 such Stipulating Party’s signature.

DATED this 1. ‘day of M& 2018,

NW NATURAL COMPANY D/B/A NW STAFF OF PUBLIC UTILITY

NATURAL COMMISSION OF OREGON

By: By: %vziﬁu/izbwzfrg S) /%Lajfw
Date: Date: 7’/ HRI/E

OREGON CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD

By:

Date:

Page 7 - UG 344—STIPULATION

APPENDIX B
Page 8§ of 11



ORDERNO. 48 4 19

they are signing this Stipulation in good faith and that they intend to abide by the terms of
this Stipulation unless and until the Stipulation is rejected or adopted only in part by the
Commission. The Stipulating Parties agree that the Commission has exclusive jurisdiction
to enforce or modify the Stipulation. If the Commission rejects or modifies this Stipulation,
the Stipulating Parties reserve the right to seek reconsideration or rehearing of the
Commission order under ORS 756.561 and OAR 860-001-0720 or to appeal the
Commission order under ORS 756.610.

21. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed

counterpart shall constitute an original document.

This Stipulation is entered into by each Stipulating Party on the date entered below

such Stipulating Party’s signature.

w
DATEDthisidayof S<g+~ , 2018.

NW NATURAL COMPANY D/B/A NW STAFF OF PUBLIC UTILITY
NATURAL COMMISSION OF OREGON
By: By:

Date: Date:

OREGON CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD

o AT

Date: Q/?/ (ghj

Page 7 - UG 344—STIPULATION

APPENDIX B
Page 9 of 11



orpErNO. 18 4 19

BEFORE THE

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UG 344

SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION

Exhibit A

September 7, 2018

APPENDIX B
Page 10 of 11



Plant
Non-Plant - Other
Non -Plant - Gas Reserves

Plant
Non-Plant - Other
Non -Plant - Gas Reserves

ORDERNO. 18 4 19

UG 344
Second Stipulation

Exhibit A
Page 1
System Wide Excess Deferred
Deferred Tax Gross Up Income Tax Oregon Oregon
Remeasurement Factor (EDIT) Liability Allocation Allocated EDIT
S 140,619 x 1.36 = § 191,242 x 90% = S 172,118
5,450 X 1.36 = 7,412 x 90% = 6,671
10,767 x 1.36 = 14,643 x 100% = 14,643
S 156,836 S 213,297 S 193,432
Oregon <« Applied in Settlement:
Allocated EDIT Immediately Year1l Year 2 Year3 Year4 Year5
S 172,118 S - S 3,263 S 3,263 S 3,263 § 3,263 S 3,263
6,671 6,671 - - - - -
14,643 - 2,929 2,929 2,929 2,929 2,929
S 193,432 S 6,671 S 6,192 S 6,192 S 6,192 S 6,192 §$ 6,192

APPENDIX B
Page 11 of 11



Less:

SUMMARY SHEET

Operating Revenues

General Business

Transportation

Decoupling

WARM

Miscellaneous Revenues
Total Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses
Gas Purchased
Transmission & Storage
Distribution
Customer Accounts
Customer Service
Sales
OPUC Fees
Franchise Fees
Uncollectibles
General Operations & Maintenance
Admin & General Expenses
Environmental Rider
Total Operation & Maintenance
Depreciation & Amortization
Taxes Other than Income
Equity Floatation
Income Taxes
Total Operating Expenses
Net Operating Revenues

Average Rate Base
Utility Plant in Service
Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes
Accumulated Deferred Inv. Tax Credit
Net Utility Plant

Plant Held for Future Use

Other Rate Base

Aid in Advance of Construction
Customer Deposits

Gas Inventory

Materials & Supplies

Weatherization Loans

Prepayments
Misc. Deferred Debits & Credits
Misc. Rate Base Additions/(Deductions)

Total Average Rate Base

Rate of Return
Implied Return on Equity

2017
Results Per
Company
Filing
at Present Rates
(1)

637,346
17,390
11,599

(16,622)
3,564
653,277

201,761
7,428
47,904
19,047
4,817
4,229
1,960
15,483
716
3,916
44,003
5,000
446,263
71,362
26,214

35,096
578,935
74,342

2,576,151
(1,143,047)
(396,737)

1,036,366

(3,298)
(4,189)
54,775

9,087

1,092,742

6.803%
5.582%

@

(27,330)
(743)
(11,599)
16,622
(138)
(23,189)

(14,907)
(111)
(355)
(855)
(301)

73
(70)
(550)
@)

539

13,115

(3,427)
5,009

(8,645)

13,674
(6,365)
(70)

7,238

(179)
340

(19,402)
1,312

122,154

NW Natural

UG 344

(000)

2019
Results Per
Company
Filing

®)

610,016
16,647

3,426
630,089

276,854
7,317
47,549
18,191
4,516
4,302
1,890
14,933
710
4,456
57,118
5,000
442,836
76,371
28,551
1,198
15,435.6727
564,392
65,697

2,831,198
(1,244,909)
(409,841)

1,176,449

(3,476)
(3,849)
35,373
10,399

1,214,895

5.408%
5.582%

orbERNOIB 4 19

Twelve Months Ended October 31, 2019

Company Filed
Required Change
for Reasonable
Return

4

37,816

Company Filed

2019 Results

at Reasonable
Return

®)

647,831
16,647

3,426
667,904

276,854
7,317
47,549
18,191
4,516
4,302
2,004
15,829
753
4,456
57,118
5,000
443,889
76,371
28,551
1,198
25,363
575,372
92,532

2,831,198
(1,244,900)
(409,841)

1,176,449

(3,476)
(3,849)
35,373
10,399

1,214,895

7.616%
10.000%

Adjustments
to Company
2019 Results

()

(16)
(240)

(100)

O N O

(2,464)

(2,818)
(1,963)
(353)
(1,198)
1,915
(4,418)
4,488

(62,025)
32,786
1,048

(28,19‘1-)

(28,482)

Adjusted
2019 Company
Results
(3)+(8)

@)

610,016
16,647

3,496
630,159

276,854
7,301
47,309
18,191
4,416
4,302
1,890
14,935
710
4,456
54,654
5,000
440,018
74,408
28,198

17,350
550,974
70,185

2,769,173
(1,212,123)
(408,793)

1,148,257

(3,476)
(4,140)
35,373
10,399

1,186,413

5.916%
6.597%

APPENDIX C

Required

Change for
Reasonable

Return

(®)

23,427

Results at
Reasonable
Return
(7) +(8)
(9)

633,443
- 16,647

3,496
653,586

- 276,854
- 7,301
- 47,309
- 18,191
- 4,416
- 4,302

70 1,961

555 15,490

27 736

- 4,456
- 54,654
- 5,000

652 440,670

Page 1

- 74,408
- 28,198

23,500
566,776
86,810

- 2,769,173
- (1,212,123)
- (408,793)

- 1,148,257

- (3,476)
- (4,140)
- 35,373
- 10,399

- 1,186,413

7.317%
9.400%

of 1



